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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES-Monday, October 7, 1991 
The House met at 12 noon and was 

called to order by the Speaker pro tem­
pore [Mr. BONIOR]. 

DESIGNATION OF SPEAKER PRO 
TEMPO RE 

The SPEAKER pro tempore laid be­
fore the House the following commu­
nication from the Speaker: 

WASHINGTON, DC, 
October 7, 1991. 

I hereby designate the Honorable DAVIDE. 
BONIOR to act as Speaker pro tempore on 
this day. 

THOMAS S. FOLEY, 
Speaker, House of Representatives. 

PRAYER 
The Chaplain, Rev. James David 

Ford, D.D., offered the following pray­
er: 

We are grateful, O God, for all Your 
gifts-the gifts of faith and hope and 
love, the gifts of forgiveness and rec­
onciliation, the gifts of family and 
friends. On this day we mourn the pass­
ing of our friend and colleague, George 
Russell, who for many years served 
faithfully in this place and whose 
friendship was appreciated by each one 
of us. We remember his family with our 
thoughts and with our prayers asking 
that Your word of comfort and Your 
message of everlasting life would 
strengthen their confidence in Your 
abiding love. May Your peace, 0 God, 
that passes all human understanding, 
be with all Your people, now and ever­
more. Amen. 

THE JOURNAL 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. The 

Chair has examined the Journal of the 
last day's proceedings and announces 
to the House his approval thereof. 

Pursuant to clause 1, rule I, the Jour­
nal stands approved. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. Will the 

gentleman from Virginia [Mr. WOLF] 
please come forward and lead the 
House in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Mr. WOLF led the Pledge of Alle­
giance as follows: 

I pledge allegiance to the Flag of the Unit­
ed States of America, and to the Republic for 
which it stands, one nation under God, indi­
visible, with liberty and justice for all. 

MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE 
A message from the Senate by Mr. 

Hallen, one of its clerks, announced 

that the Senate had passed without 
amendment joint resolutions and a 
concurrent resolution of the House of 
the following titles: 

H.J. Res. 189. Joint resolution designating 
October 8, 1991, as "National Firefighters 
Day"; 

H.J. Res. 303. Joint resolution to designate 
October 1991 as "Crime Prevention Month"; 
and 

H. Con. Res. 172. Concurrent resolution 
providing for the printing of a revised edi­
tion of the booklet entitled "Our American 
Government" as a House document. 

The message also announced that the 
Senate had passed with amendments in 
which the concurrence of the House is 
requested, a bill of the House of the fol­
lowing title: 

H.R. 3280. An act to provide for a study, to 
be conducted by the National Academy of 
Sciences, on how the Government can im­
prove the decennial census of population, 
and on related matters. 

The message also announced that the 
Senate agrees to the report of the com­
mittee of conference on the disagreeing 
votes of the two Houses on the amend­
ment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 
1415) "An act to authorize appropria­
tions for fiscal years 1992 and 1993 for 
the Department of State, and for other 
purposes.'' 

The message also announced that the 
Senate agrees to the amendments of 
the House to the bill (S. 1773) entitled 
"An act to extend for a period of 31 
days the legislative reinstatement of 
the power of Indian tribes to exercise 
criminal jurisdiction over Indians." 

The message also announced that the 
Senate agrees to the report of the com­
mittee of conference on the disagreeing 
votes of the two Houses on the amend­
ments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 
2608) "An act making appropriations 
for the Departments of Commerce, Jus­
tice, and State, the Judiciary, and re­
lated agencies for the fiscal year end­
ing September 30, 1992, and for other 
purposes." 

The message also announced that the 
Senate agrees to the amendments of 
the House to the amendments of the 
Senate numbered 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 
~.2~2~~.2~~.3~~.~.M.~.~. 
49, 51, 59, 61, 63, 69, 77, 78, 81, 83, 89, 93, 
96, 10~ 106, 109, 111, 112, 121, 122, 128, 135, 
140, 152, 153, 155, 162, 165, 171, 173, 175, 
176, 178, 179, and 180, to the above-enti­
tled bill. 

The message also announced that the 
Senate recedes from its amendment 
numbered 116, to the above-entitled 
bill. 

The message also announced that the 
Senate agrees to the report of the com-

mi ttee of conference on the disagreeing 
votes of the two Houses on the amend­
ments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 
2622) "An act making appropriations 
for the Treasury Department, the U.S. 
Postal Service, the Executive Office of 
the President, and certain independent 
agencies, for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 1992, and for other pur­
poses.'' 

The message also announced that the 
Senate agrees to the amendments of 
the House to the amendments of the 
Senate numbered 7, 10, 24, 25, 27, 28, 31, 
~.~.4~4~~.~.5~~.M,W,W,~. 
65, 66, 67. 69, 71, 80, 81, 84, 87' 91, 92, 93, 
94, 95, 96, 97' 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 110, 115, 
118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 128, 148, 151, 
152, 154, and 155 to the above-entitled 
bill. 

The message also announced that the 
Senate had passed bills and a joint res­
olution of the following titles, in which 
the concurrence of the House is re­
quested: 

S. 1415. An act to provide for additional 
membership on the Library of Congress 
Trust Fund Board, and for other purposes; 

S. 1563. An act to authorize appropriations 
to carry out the National Sea Grant College 
Program Act, and for other purposes; and 

S.J. Res. 184. Joint resolution designating 
the month of November 1991, as "National 
Accessible Housing". 

The message also announced that, 
pursuant to Public Law 102-62, the 
Chair, on behalf of the President pro 
tempore, appoints Mr. Norman Higgins, 
Jr., of Maine and Mrs. S. Marie Byers 
of Maryland, to the National Education 
Commission on Time and Learning. 

MAJORITY PRINTER DAVID 
RAMAGE 

(Mr. MONTGOMERY asked and was 
given permission to address the House 
for 1 minute and to revise and extend 
his remarks.) 

Mr. MONTGOMERY. Mr. Speaker, I 
want to make two po in ts today. The 
sad announcement about George Rus­
sell, our friend who sat right back of 
this podium, we will miss him so much. 
Our prayers go with his family. 

Mr. Speaker, Majority Printer David 
Ramage retired on September 1, after 
36 years of service to the House of Rep­
resentatives. 

Dave is an Oklahoma native who 
came to Congress under the patronage 
of former Oklahoma Congressman Tom 
Steed in 1955. He worked as assistant 
stationery clerk for 14 years, headed 
the House recording studio for around 
a year and then was appointed major­
ity printer in 1969 and he held that po­
sition until retirement. 

DThis symbol represents the time of day during the House proceedings, e.g., D 1407 is 2:07 p.m. 

Matter set in this typeface indicates words inserted or appended, rather than spoken, by a Member of the House on the floor. 
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Over the years, Dave and his staff 

were al ways there to help make sure 
things ran smoothly. His leadership 
and experience have bee:ri important to 
the day-to-day operations here in the 
House. 

Dave has been a close friend for many 
years and I want to take this oppor­
tunity to wish him the best in retire­
ment. And, I want to salute Dave for a 
job well done. 

In the next few days, I plan to take a 
special order to pay tribute to Dave 
Ramage's long career here on Capitol 
Hill. I know my colleagues will join me 
in honoring this outstanding public 
servant, Dave Ramage. 

JTPA BILL WILL SPUR SMALL 
BUSINESS JOB CREATION 

(Mr. IRELAND asked and was given 
permission to address the House for 1 
minute and to revise and extend his re­
marks.) 

Mr. IRELAND. Mr. Speaker, last 
month I urged the House Education 
and Labor Committee to keep small 
businesses in mind as it marked up the 
Job Training Partnership Act Reform 
Amendments. 

I am pleased to note that the com­
mittee has done more than that. It has 
included in the bill a microenterprise 
provision that complements an initia­
tive I have introduced, the Small Busi­
ness Economic Enhancement Oppor­
tunity Act. 

The JTPA bill authorizes the Labor 
Department to make grants to 10 
States per year for community-based 
microen terprise activities. 

While my measure would lend money 
to qualified low-income entrepreneurs, 
the JTP A proposal would provide start­
up support-such as business planning 
and marketing for would-be entre­
preneurs. 

Clearly, these microenterprise-assist­
ance programs can work in concert, 
and could be key to providing out-of­
work Americans with full-time em­
ployment. 

Jobs created by small businesses are 
the only real solution to our Nation's 
unemployment problems. The JTPA re­
form amendments will help to make 
those new jobs a reality. I urge my col­
leagues to vote for the JTP A reform 
amendments. 

Remember, it is easy to say you are 
all for small business, it's how you vote 
that counts. 

CONGRATULATIONS TO THE 
ATLANTA BRAVES 

(Mr. DARDEN asked and was given 
permission to address the House for 1 
minute and to revise and extend his re­
marks.) 

Mr. DARDEN. Mr. Speaker, Ameri­
ca's team has won. That is right. The 
Atlanta Braves are the new champions 
of the National League Western Divi-

sion, and who could deserve it more 
than Bobby Cox and all the Braves and 
their tomahawks, as we clinched the 
Western Division of the National 
League championship last Saturday. 

We want to give our special thanks, 
however, to our friends in San Fran­
cisco, the Giants, who put the Dodgers 
in their proper place, which is always 
second. 

Congratulations to everyone. We will 
see you at the playoffs later this week 
and in the World Series later on this 
month. 

FOREIGN AID 
(Mr. ROTH asked and was given per­

mission to address the House for 1 
minute and to revise and extend his re­
marks.) 

Mr. ROTH. Mr. Speaker, we are all 
really saddened about the passing of 
George Russell, who sat right back 
here, who was a real gentleman and 
real professional. Our heart really goes 
out to his family. He was an outstand­
ing individual. 

To the gentleman from Georgia [Mr. 
DARDEN] I would say' I think the 
Braves are going to go all the way. It is 
only because in the 1950's it was the 
Milwaukee Braves and they went all 
the way. So we wish them the best. 

I wish I would not have to say this, 
but it is beyond belief, with the fire­
storm swirling around Congress, the 
Democrats or at least some Democrats 
are thumbing their noses at the Amer­
ican taxpayer and bringing up a $25 bil­
lion foreign aid bill. 

I cannot believe this, but it is on the 
docket. Another $25 billion to be shov­
eled overseas while at home we cannot 
even take care of our notch babies. 

The notch issue, this foreign aid bill 
will cost 10 times what it would cost to 
take care of our seniors and the notch 
issue. There is $8.8 billion in the aid 
pipeline, $8.8 billion for 10 years. 

This House voted to take the $2 bil­
lion fat out of it by a vote of 216 to 203. 
Do my colleagues know what the con­
ferees did? They did not do a thing. 
They left it right in there. 

In fact, people appointed by this 
House on the conference committee 
spoke out against the amendment. 
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We cannot accept behavior like that. 
When that bill comes up on Wednes­

da~ I am asking every Member of this 
House to stand up and to vote. 

I was on CNN for an hour-long pro­
gram talking about just this foreign 
aid, and Members should see the letters 
that I received. I got over 500 letters 
from all over the country. People are 
outraged. 

Now is the time to stop this waste, to 
vote for America and to kill the foreign 
aid bill. 

GRAVE NEW CHARGES 
SUPREME COURT 
CLARENCE THOMAS 

AGAINST 
NOMINEE 

(Mrs. SCHROEDER asked and was 
given permission to address the House 
for 1 minute and to revise and extend 
her remarks.) 

Mrs. SCHROEDER. Mr. Speaker, 
grave new charges are arising against 
Supreme Court nominee Clarence 
Thomas. I am calling today upon Sen­
ator GEORGE MITCHELL, as the senior 
woman in the House, to please delay 
the confirmation hearings until these 
charges have either been proven wrong, 
or if they are proven correct to reopen 
the whole thing and reconsider. 

There is a swirling_ debate about term 
limits in this Congress for Members of 
Congress, but do not forget there are 
no term limits when it comes to Su­
preme Court nominees. There is not 
even a term. They are there for life. So 
a little more time to find out whether 
these very grave charges are true or 
not certainly I think is understandable 
at this point. 

So please, Senator MITCHELL, delay 
the confirmation vote until we find out 
whether this is true or false. 

PROPOSED HEALTH CARE FINANC­
ING ADMINISTRATION REGULA­
TIONS ON MEDICAID FUNDING 
SHOULD BE WITHDRAWN OR RE­
WRITTEN 
(Mr. MAZZOLI asked and was given 

permission to address the House for 1 
minute and to revise and extend his re­
marks.) 

Mr. MAZZOLI. Mr. Speaker, apoca­
lyptic talk is not exactly unknown on 
the precinct of Capitol Hill. Sometimes 
that sort of talk is used for effect, and 
sometimes it is for real. I think in the 
case of the Health Care Financing Ad­
ministration's proposed regulations, 
proposed to be effective on January 1, 
1992 regarding provider taxes and 
whether or not they would be matched 
in State Medicaid programs, I think 
apocalyptic talk is very much war­
ranted. 

Our Governor, Wallace Wilkinson of 
the State of Kentucky, was here on 
Capitol Hill last week and addressed 
the distinguished panel headed by the 
gentleman from California, Mr. HENRY 
WAXMAN, on the whole question of pro­
vider taxes and Medicaid programs. 
Governor Wilkinson outlined the fact 
that there are 675,000 Kentuckians on 
Medicaid, and were the Health Care Fi­
nancing Administration's regulations 
to become effective, then tens of thou­
sands of these people would not get 
their medications, would not get their 
medical treatments. 

So Mr. Speaker, let me say I hope 
that the Health Care Financing Admin­
istration will withdraw those regula­
tions or rewrite them severely so that 
States like Kentucky, which acted in 
response to the Federal mandate to 
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provide health care services, are not 
left holding the bag nor should the peo­
ple of Kentucky be left without medi­
cal services. 

CONTINUING SOBERING NEWS ON 
THE RECESSION 

The SPEAKER pro tempore (Mr. GIB­
BONS). Under a previous order of the 
House, the gentleman from Michigan 
[Mr. BONIOR] is recognized for 5 min­
utes. 

Mr. BONIOR. Mr. Speaker, there was 
more sobering news last week about 
the impact of the recession. The unem­
ployment rate, at least on paper, re­
mained stagnant, but we know that lit­
erally hundreds of thousands of people 
have exhausted their unemployment 
compensation extension benefits. 

The gross national product dropped 
for the third consecutive quarter. The 
median income for a U.S. household de­
clined for the first time since 1982. Me­
dian income from middle-income 
householders, for U.S. householders de­
clined for the first time in about 10 
years. Poverty rates are up. 

Auto sales are down. We have the 
worst decade in the automobile indus­
try in a long, long time. The worst 
year in the last decade I should say. 
Layoffs and furloughs continue 
throughout the country. 

These statistics merely confirm what 
the American people already know. 
The tough times are not over, no mat­
ter what the President says. And he 
may be able to ignore the consequences 
of this recession, but American work­
ing families cannot. Each month they 
have to make a mortgage payment. 
Each week they have to put food on the 
table. Each month they have to put a 
little aside, some savings for their chil­
dren's education and for the future of 
their children. They cannot afford the 
White House's false optimism. 

While the American people are strug­
gling from month to month, what is 
the President saying? First he prom­
ised to veto a bill to help the unem­
ployed. Then he pulled the oldest hoax 
in his bag of tricks, a capital gains tax 
cut for the wealthiest Americans. That 
is what is going to move this economy, 
that is the engine that he says is going 
to get it going. Deny those people who 
through no fault of their own, hard 
working middle-income people, put out 
of work by this recession, deny them a 
chance to provide for their families, to 
provide for their future, for their kids. 
Yet on the other hand, almost in the 
same breath, a tax break for the 
wealthiest 5 percent of Americans. 

Mr. Speaker, when will the White 
House realize that the rich have al­
ready gotten their windfall? They have 
been testing the Republican tax breaks 
for the rich approach now for the last 
10 years, and look where it has gotten 
us. The worst economic growth, the 
worst economic growth since the Sec-

ond World War; 9,400 fewer jobs each 
month during the first 3 years of this 
administration. 

We need, Mr. Speaker, to try a dif­
ferent approach. Instead of giving more 
tax breaks to the weal thy, and waiting 
for the benefits somehow to trickle 
down, which they do not ever seem to 
do to the middle class, we need to put 
money back in the pockets of middle­
income families and watch the benefits 
bubble up throughout the economy. 

Middle-class families are the back­
bone of our economy. They will lead us 
out of this recession if we will only 
give these people a little relief. 

Mr. Speaker, in my home State of 
Michigan I have seen how middle-class 
tax cuts can energize a community. 
Along with my colleague from Michi­
gan, Mr. HERTEL, and others, I am lead­
ing an effort to give the average home­
owner some immediate relief, an effort 
that will also stimulate the economy 
and will save jobs. Every family in 
Michigan knows that property taxes 
are out of control, and in some cases, 
like Macomb County where I live, tax 
assessments have nearly doubled in the 
last few years, and in some commu­
nities in the county they have tripled 
and quadrupled. These taxes have had 
devastating impacts on middle-class 
hardworking people who thought they 
had made careful plans for their finan­
cial future. But with these whopping 
tax bills on one side, and then the im­
pact of the recession, not only the 
automobile industry, but it has rippled 
throughout the economy in Michigan, 
they have a double dose, and they are 
strained to their limit. They are 
squeezed and they cannot make ends 
meet. Money that is intended for a 
kid's education has to be spent now on 
the mortgage. Small savings accounts 
for a new car or a vacation must go to 
taking care of spiraling heal th care 
costs. 

This middle-class squeeze makes the 
recession even worse. When the con­
sumers cannot buy, when they cannot 
pay for things they need, business dries 
up, jobs are lost. 

What is the answer? 
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In Michigan, I think we have found 

part of it, a real tax break targeted 
specifically on our middle-income fam­
ilies. 

I am also the cochair of a statewide 
petition to try to give the Michigan 
homeowners a break on their property 
taxes. Under our plan which is steadily 
gaining strength, the typical home­
owner will see an immediate up-front 
tax break of $500 to $600 per year; that 
is $500 that will not only help meet the 
needs of struggling families but will be 
pumped back into the Michigan econ­
omy. It will be pumped back at the 
rate annually in the State of about $800 
million to help our families, to help 
small business to create new jobs and 

to keep old ones and to create a dy­
namic situation to get us moving 
again. 

Mr. Speaker, the working families of 
Michigan have put down roots in our 
communities. They send their kids to 
local schools. They patronize local 
businesses. They make long-term in­
vestments in their homes. These are 
the people who are the real providers of 
our communities, and these are the 
people who need our help. 

In Michigan, they are going to get it, 
because we are going to take this peti­
tion drive door to door to every corner 
of the State. We have already gathered 
close to 175,000 signatures, and we are 
going to make the required amount by 
the December date that we have set for 
ourselves. 

The result will be economic growth, 
job creation, a boost to small business, 
and most important of all, a little 
break, and I wish it could be more, but 
a break for middle-income Americans 
who have borne the brunt of this dev­
astating recession. 

Mr. Speaker, Michigan is not alone. 
Across this country middle-income 
families find themselves in the same 
bind, squeezed by too many taxes and 
by a deep and prolonged recession. 

If the middle-class tax relief will 
work in Michigan, it is going to work 
in Washington, too. All we need to do 
is listen to the message of our con­
stituents, the message that they are 
sending us. They need our help. They 
feel squeezed. 

Mr. Speaker, we in Congress are 
going to give them the tax relief they 
need, and this country is going to get 
moving again. 

I thank my colleagues for their in­
dulgence. 

COMMENDING THE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE ON NUCLEAR F ACIL­
ITY SAFETY 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. Under a 

previous order of the House, the gen­
tleman from Colorado [Mr. SKAGGS] is 
recognized for 5 minutes. 

Mr. SKAGGS. Mr. Speaker, in No­
vember, the charter for the Advisory 
Committee on Nuclear Facility Safety 
will expire. I want to commend the 
members and staff of this committee 
for the extraordinary service to the Na­
tion they have rendered. 

For the past 4 years, the members of 
the Advisory Committee have worked 
to improve the safety of operations in 
the Nation's nuclear weapons complex, 
which is run by the Department of En­
ergy. This has not been an easy job. 
The weapons complex, after all, had 
been sheltered from outside safety re­
views since its creation, and there has 
been tremendous resistance to doing 
things in new ways. 

Fortunately, the committee mem­
bers have been very conscientious and 
dogged in insisting that operations 
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should be brought up to date, that 
more modern safety criteria should be 
applied, and that worker and public ex­
posure to radiation and chemical haz­
ards should be reduced. 

I want to single out the chairman of 
the committee, Dr. John Ahearne, for 
particular commendation. Dr. Ahearne 
has provided excellent leadership to 
the committee, and has been exem­
plary in his dedication to this work. 
The committee has accomplished a 
great deal during Dr. Ahearne's tenure, 
largely due to his technical expertise, 
tenacity, and his critical, independent 
spirit. 

During the past few years, the com­
mittee has provided valuable reviews of 
safety conditions at the Rocky Flats 
plant in Colorado. These reviews have 
led to real safety improvements there. 
They have also given the public the re­
assurance that someone outside the 
DOE was overseeing operations at the 
plant. 

As a recent example, the committee 
last week provided an excellent assess­
ment of conditions at the Rocky Flats 
plant. The committee ferreted out sev­
eral fundamental problems relating to 
worker safety, waste management, and 
the safe conduct of operations, and also 
made clear certain basic flaws in a re­
cent operational readiness review of 
building 559 at the plant. I hope and ex­
pect that DOE will incorporate these 
findings into their plans at the plant, 
as they have adopted past rec­
ommendations by the committee, and 
that public and worker safety will ben­
efit as a result. 

The Nation owes a great deal to these 
dedicated public servants, and I want 
to salute them for their important ef­
forts. 

WELLING W. FRUEHAUF, 1991 ROB­
ERT MORRIS COLLEGE HERIT­
AGE AWARD RECIPIENT 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. Under a 

previous order of the House, the gen­
tleman from Pennsylvania [Mr. COYNE] 
is recognized for 5 minutes. 

Mr. COYNE. Mr. Speaker, I am pleased 
today to salute Welling W. Fruehauf, the 1991 
recipient of the Robert Morris College Heritage 
Award. 

Welling W. Fruehauf has had a long and 
distinguished career since his graduation in 
1963 from Robert Morris College, in Pitts­
burgh, PA. After completing his academic 
training at Robert Morris College, he became 
a senior accountant with the firm of Arnold 
Kenzleiter & Levine, which later merged into 
J.K. Lasser & Co. From 1968 to 1971, he 
served as the administrative manager of J.K. 
Lasser & Co. In 1971, he founded the firm of 
W.W. Fruehauf & Co., which today is well 
known in Pennsylvania and elsewhere as the 
firm of Fruehauf, Kroll & Co., P.C. 

As a certified public accountant, Welling 
Fruehauf has been a leader in promoting pro­
fessionalism among public accountants. Dur­
ing both 1989 and 1990, he served as chair-

man of the Pennsylvania Board of Account­
ancy, and he has served as a member of the 
board since 1985. He also serves as vice 
president and director of the National Associa­
tion of State Boards of Accountancy, and the 
chairman of the National Registry of CPE 
Sponsors of the National Association of State 
Boards of Accountancy. Also, he is a member 
of the American Institute of certified Public Ac­
countants in Pennsylvania, Ohio, and the Dis­
trict of Columbia, as well as a member of the 
Allegheny Tax Society. 

At a time when tax law has grown more 
complex and has required increased speciali­
zation among accountants, Welling Fruehauf 
has been active in guiding other accountants 
through the intricacies of the Internal Revenue 
Code. He has served as an instructor for the 
American Institute of Certified Public Account­
ants for valuation of a closely held business 
and professional practice, as well as work­
shops for corporate tax and individual tax. 

On numerous occasions, Welling Fruehauf 
has shared his understanding of the code with 
his colleagues as a speaker at various AICPA 
national tax conferences. In addition, he has 
served as an intructor for professional devel­
opment programs for the State Societies of 
Pennsylvania, Maryland, North Carolina, New 
York, Florida, Massachusetts, Minnesota, and 
Virginia. With his vast experience, it is not sur­
prising that he was chosen to serve as a 
member of the first auditing and accounting 
delegation to the People's Republic of China 
in 1986. 

Mr. Speaker, it is clear that an excellent 
choice was made in naming Welling W. 
Fruehauf the 1991 recipient of the Robert Mor­
ris College Heritage Award. I know that 
Welling Fruehauf's family is proud of him. As 
a fellow alumnus of Robert Morris College, I 
congratulate Welling Fruehauf and wish him 
continued success. 

INTRODUCTION OF LEGISLATION 
TO REQUIRE MEMBERS OF CON­
GRESS AND CANDIDATES FOR 
CONGRESS TO MAKE FULL FI­
NANCIAL DISCLOSURE 
The SPEAKER pro tempore. Under a 

previous order of the House, the gen­
tleman from Florida [Mr. BACCHUS] is 
recognized for 60 minutes. 

Mr. BACCHUS. Mr. Speaker, recently 
I released a statement that I had not 
bounced any checks at the House bank. 
At the time I believed that statement 
was true. 

This past weekend I discovered it was 
not. In reviewing our most recent can­
celed checks at home over the week­
end, my wife, Rebecca, and I concluded 
that an unfortunate subtraction error 
in our personal checkbook in July led 
to problems with those checks pre­
sented to the House bank later in the 
summer. 

To be precise, the error led to prob­
lems with three checks. One check was 
paid by the House bank in July even 
though there were insufficient funds in 
my account at the time. Two other 
checks were held briefly by the House 
bank in August and paid when suffi-

cient funds were deposited into the ac­
count. Altogether, the shortfalls in the 
three checks that presented problems 
totaled $155.93. 

With this statement, I am correcting 
the record at the earliest possible mo­
ment. I am also releasing to full media 
and public scrutiny all records of my 
relatively few transactions with the 
House bank in the few months in which 
I have been privileged to serve in the 
Congress including all deposit records, 
all monthly bank statements, and all 
canceled checks. 

My wife and I are willing also to re­
lease and explain any other records we 
may have of any or our banking trans­
actions. I claim no right of privacy 
where my personal finances are con­
cerned. 

What Rebecca and I discovered this 
past weekend probably would not have 
become public for a long time, if at all, 
had we not chosen to make it so. 

I have been a Member of Congress 
only a few months, and the trans­
actions in question did not occur dur­
ing the period that has been audited or 
is now being audited by the General 
Accounting Office. However, I hold my­
self to a high ethical standard. 

That is why I have, as a candidate 
and as a Member of Congress, made 
personal financial disclosure far be­
yond the requirements of a woeful and 
feebly inadequate Federal law. 

For each of the past 3 years I have re­
leased my income tax returns and de­
tailed statements of my net worth 
down to the last penny for all to see. I 
have introduced proposed legislation 
that would require all candidates for 
Congress and all Members of Congress 
to do likewise, and especially with all 
the concern that the controversy over 
the House bank has generated. Rebecca 
and I think it imperative to make full 
disclosure of all the details of our use 
of the House bank. 

To begin, it is necessary to under­
stand how Rebecca and I arrange our 
personal finances. For all of the nearly 
15 years we have been married, Rebecca 
has handled all of our bank and credit 
accounts, kept all of our records, cal­
culated all of our balances, reviewed 
all of our bank statements, written the 
vast majority of our checks, and paid 
all of our bills. 

D 1230 

The buck stops here with me, and I 
accept full responsibility for all our fi­
nancial dealings. Yet the truth is, I am 
not much involved on a daily basis in 
my own finances. We make major fi­
nancial decisions together, but she is 
in charge of all the daily details. 

I get cash when I need it from Re­
becca and from ATM's. I write occa­
sional checks. I presign checks for her 
to use later, as I have done with the 
House bank. I use credit cards. I con­
sult with Rebecca beforehand and re­
port to her afterward. Every year I 
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have to wait until just before Christ­
mas to buy her Christmas presents so 
she will not see the transaction on the 
credit card bill until she receives the 
present. 

Now that I spend much of my time in 
Washington this arrangement is fur­
ther complicated. I have even less time 
to devote to the details of my personal 
finances. Likewise, Rebecca and I have 
even less time to talk about them. She 
and I often are reduced to leaving mes­
sages for each other about these and 
other family matters with my execu­
tive assistant, Liz DeMato, who does 
her best to help us communicate. 

I travel back and forth at least week­
ly to and from Washington and the 11th 
Congressional District in Florida. 
When I am in the district, I am rarely 
at home. For her part, Rebecca, like 
most people, must fit balancing the 
checkbook into a very demanding daily 
routine. In her case, the routine in­
cludes our 11-year-old son, Joey, and 
our 4-month-old daughter, Jamey. 

All this may help explain what hap­
pened in July. On July 1, the trans­
action register Rebecca keeps for the 
checking account in my name with the 
House Bank showed a balance of 
$6,190.50. She wrote a check that same 
date to Sun Trust Mortgage in the 
amount of $988.08 for our monthly 
mortgage payment. Perhaps she was 
hurried. Perhaps Jamey, then just a 
few weeks old, began crying. Whatever 
the reason, Rebecca apparently mis­
took a "2" for a "9" when she entered 
the result of her subtraction in the 
check register. She listed the remain­
ing balance as $5,902.42, instead of 
$5,202.42, a subtraction error totaling 
$700. This unfortunate and inadvertent 
subtraction error is the source of all 
the inconsistencies, such as they are, 
that she and I discovered this weekend 
in our transactions with the House 
Bank. 

My son, Joey, spent 2 weeks with me 
in Washington in July. For the first 
time since I assumed office in January, 
I did not return to the district to work 
through the weekend. This was an ea­
gerly awaited time that for Joey and 
me and also a much needed breathing 
spell for Rebecca, who was still nursing 
Jamey at home. 

I was running short of cash from the 
expenses of Joey's visit and needed 
more money to pay for planned expedi­
tions to the National Zoo and to an 
Orioles game in Baltimore at Memorial 
Stadium that coming weekend. Liz 
suggested I go over to the House Bank 
and write a check for cash. I had never 
done this before, but saw no reason 
why I should not. I called Rebecca and 
asked her if we had enough money in 
the account in the House Bank to cover 
a $200 check. She looked at her check 
register and replied, "No problem. We 
have about $743." She knew nothing 
then of the $700 subtraction error. So I 
went over to the House Bank, pre-

sented the check, and they gave me 
$200. Joey and I went on to the zoo and 
to the baseball game. The Orioles lost. 

I did not ask for my balance because 
Rebecca had already assured me that 
we had more than enough money in the 
account to cover the check. The teller 
said nothing to me about an overdraft 
or insufficient funds; when in fact our 
line-by-line analysis this past weekend 
of the monthly statement for July, 
compared to our canceled checks, indi­
cates that there was $129.87 in the ac­
count at the time, which means that 
this withdrawal created an overdraft of 
$70.13. 

I knew nothing then of any special 
privileges for House Members at the 
House Bank. I did not seek any special 
privileges. I do not favor any special 
privileges. I am filled with a frustra­
tion beyond words that I was not told 
at the time by the bank teller that 
there wa.s a problem with this check. 
Had I been told then, Rebecca and I 
would doubtless have discovered the 
subtracting error then and none of this 
would be occurring now. Yet we have 
never been told of any problem with 
this check by the House bank, and 
there is no way of seeing the problem 
or any hint of the problem from the 
monthly statement alone that we re­
ceived. 

It is perhaps worth noting, too, that 
if the House bank had formal overdraft 
protection, as many banks do, I would 
surely have purchased it, and likewise 
this problem would never have oc­
curred. 

On August 1, my paycheck was depos­
ited automatically into my account in 
the House bank as usual. I never see it. 
I have never seen my paycheck. Still 
unaware of the $700 subtracting error, 
Rebecca wrote a number of household 
expense checks on the account. These 
checks totaled several thousand dol­
lars. Because of the pay deposit, these 
checks did not bounce. Then Rebecca 
received the monthly statement from 
the House bank detailing the July 
transactions. The statement showed 
absolutely nothing to indicate that I 
had bounced a check on July 18; there 
was no indication of that at all. How­
ever, the statement did show $7,436.21 
on deposit on August 1. In contrast, Re­
becca's check register showed $8,050.11 
on deposit at that time. This was a dis­
crepancy of slightly more than $600. In 
fact, $613.90. For the first time, Re­
becca suspected that something was 
wrong. She reviewed her check register 
and discovered the $700 subtraction 
error. 

She called the House bank imme­
diately, told them of her dilemma, and 
asked them what to do to correct it. 
The person she spoke to at the House 
bank told her nothing about a bounced 
check on July 18. Instead, the person 
merely told her that discrepancies in 
balance amounts occurred often, indi­
cated that we had about $1,000 in the 

account at the time, inasmuch as some 
of the checks Rebecca had written had 
not yet been presented for payment, 
and advised Rebecca simply to mail a 
check made out to me for deposit only 
to cover the discrepancy. Rebecca was 
told that it was not necessary at all to 
send the check by overnight mail. She 
was also told that a notation would be 
made at the bank that she was sending 
the needed funds. Rebecca's check reg­
ister showed a balance of $181.03 at the 
time. Evidently not realizing that this 
balance was irrelevant mathematically 
to the subtraction error, she decided it 
was only necessary to send $600 instead 
of $700 and mailed a $600 check to the 
House bank on August 8. This $600 
check was received by the bank and de­
posited into my account on August 13. 
If Rebecca mentioned any of this to me 
at the time, I do not recall it, neither 
does she. 

Unfortunately, a $100 check Rebecca 
had written on August 5 to pay D&J 
Paramount for our lawn care at home 
was received by the House bank on Au­
gust 12, 1 day before the $600 check ar­
rived from Rebecca. Our line-by-line 
analysis this past weekend of the 
monthly statement for August, com­
pared to our canceled checks, indicates 
that there was $74.60 in the account at 
the time, because the $600 check had 
not yet arrived. Thus, there was short­
fall of $25.40. Without notifying us, 
without giving us any indication at all 
that there was any problem, the House 
bank held the check for 1 day and then 
paid it on August 13 once the $600 
check was received. We have never 
been told of any problems with this 
second check, and there is no way of 
seeing the problem from the monthly 
statement alone. 

Yet even after the $600 check was re­
ceived, a $100 discrepancy remained, 
left over from Rebecca's original sub­
traction error on July 1. This caused a 
problem with a third and final check. 
On August 26, Rebecca's check register 
showed a balance of $589.60. She wrote 
a check for $550 to move money for liv­
ing expenses into our local bank ac­
count. This check was received by the 
House bank on August 28. Our line-by­
line analysis this past weekend of the 
monthly statement for August, com­
pared to our canceled checks, indicates 
that there was $489.60 in the account at 
the time. 

D 1240 
This made for a shprtfall of this third 

check of $60.40. Once again, without no­
tifying us, without giving us any indi­
cation at all that there was a problem, 
the House bank held the check over the 
Labor Day weekend and paid it on Sep­
tember 3, after my monthly paycheck 
was deposited automatically. 

We have never been told of any prob­
lem with this third check, and there is 
no way of seeing the problem from the 
monthly statement alone. 



25714 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE October 7, 1991 
I recall knowing nothing of any of 

this at the time. I have remained busy 
this year, working for the people of the 
11th Congressional District. 

Rebecca says she apparently saw no 
reason to mention the subtraction 
error to me because she thought she 
had corrected it. Neither of us knew 
there were any problems about the 
checks presented on July 18, August 12, 
and August 28 because the House bank 
did not tell us anything at all about 
those pro bl ems; nor was there anything 
on our monthly statements for July or 
August that in any way indicated there 
had been any pro bl ems with any 
checks. 

For this reason, when the news sto­
ries first appeared about the short­
comings of the House bank and I asked 
Rebecca if we had bounced any checks; 
without hesitation she told me no. She 
mentioned a subtraction error to me 
then for what I recall to be the first 
time but said she had corrected it by 
making an additional deposit before 
there were any problems with any 
checks. And to be doubly certain, she 
also doublechecked all relevant bank 
statements we had received and saw 
nothing to indicate a negative balance 
at any point along the way. 

On this assurance, I have released my 
public statement that I had not 
bounced any checks. It was not until 
last Friday, when Rebecca read of 
Speaker FOLEY'S discovery that a 
check of his had been held 1 day with­
out his knowledge before being paid, 
that Rebecca began to question for the 
first time the assurance that she had 
given me. 

After she told me of her doubts, I 
called the Sergeant at Arms office to 
find out if there was any way to iden­
tify problem checks. I was told the 
checks that had been so held could be 
identified solely by a red stamp of the 
receipt date and a blue stamp of the 
payment date on the face of the check. 

I was told that only problem checks 
were stamped in that way. 

So over the weekend Rebecca and I 
reviewed all our canceled checks, 
check by check. We found red and blue 
stamp dates on the three checks that I 
have discussed. These checks are 
stamped only with the dates, red and 
blue. 

There is nothing at all on the checks 
to indicate they were held for insuffi­
cient funds. They are not stamped 
"held for insufficient funds"; only the 
dates are stamped. 

And again there is nothing in our 
monthly statements that reveals any 
hint of negative balances. 

The Sergeant at Arms office told me 
Friday that they are so overwhelmed 
with requests for information that 
there is no way they can tell me now 
whether any of our checks have pre­
sented a problem. Even now I have not 
been told officially by the Sergeant at 
Arms that there are any problems with 

any of these checks. Rebecca and I 
know of those instances only because 
we have pursued this matter ourselves. 
And I have told the Sergeant at Arms 
that I am not entitled to the letter 
from him that I previously requested. 

My son, Joey, is attending a new 
school this year. During his initial pe­
riod of adjustment, Joey, a fifth grad­
er, forgot to do several small home­
work assignments. The teacher made 
him write a note to Rebecca and me ex­
plaining his forgetfulness. She then 
gave him a choice: He could take the 
note home to show his parents, or he 
could simply forget the note and try 
harder in the future to remember his 
homework. 

Mr. Speaker, he chose to take the 
note home. Rebecca says that when 
Joey appeared at the front door after 
the school bus dropped him off, his first 
words were, "Mrs. Thompson and I had 
a talk. Everything will be all right." 

And then he handed her the note. Mr. 
Speaker, I have never been prouder of 
my son. These are the values that I 
have taught him. These are the values 
I live by. I believe fervently that a pub­
lic office is a public trust. I try to serve 
accordingly. 

I see nothing in any of my actions in­
volving the House bank that in any 
way violates the public trust. I believe 
that any fair consideration of my ac­
tions will lead to the inescapable con­
clusion that I have done absolutely 
nothing wrong. But I do not believe 
things would ever again be completely 
all right in my public service if I did 
not tell my constituents what Rebecca 
and I discovered over the weekend. I re­
gret my initial statement that I had 
not bounced any checks. Yet that 
statement was made in the belief that 
it was true, and I still believe it to be 
true had Rebecca and I not decided, out 
of a sense of duty and obligation, to 
delve more deeply than many others 
have into the practices of the House 
bank as they have affected us. My 
guess is that many other Members of 
the House will be making similar un­
happy discoveries in the coming weeks. 

I am a victim of a very common and 
very human mistake, an innocent and 
inadvertent subtraction error made in 
my wife's checkbook. I am a victim as 
well of the House bank that has perpet­
uated a system of special privilege I 
did not create, did not desire, and did 
not even know existed. 

I am glad I voted last week for a res­
olution that will abolish the House 
bank. I look forward to the ethics in­
vestigation that will exonerate inno­
cent victims such as me and will end 
the rule of special privilege. 

I am today tendering to the House 
bank $55 in cash, $15 for each of the 
three inconsistent checks, and $10 for 
stopping payment on a lost check that 
Rebecca reported to the House bank in 
August. 

I am told that these are the prevail­
ing penalty fees at the Congressional 
Credit Union. 

Rebecca and I both are prepared to 
answer any questions that anyone may 
have about these payments or about 
any of our transactions with the House 
bank or any other banks. 

Certainly these circumstances under­
score the need for the kind of full fi­
nancial disclosure that I have already 
made and that I have proposed in legis­
lation for all congressional candidates 
and all Members of Congress. That pro­
posed legislation is pending before this 
Congress. If the people know what we 
own, what we owe, what we make and 
how we make it, they are less likely to 
overreact when one of us makes a sub­
traction error in our checkbook. 

It was a long, long weekend for Re­
becca and me. It would have been much 
easier to pretend that we had not dis­
covered these inconsistencies. In all 
likelihood, no one else would ever have 
known. But we would have known. And 
in telling everyone all I know today, I 
am doing my best to be the kind of 
Congressman I promised to be. 

I know my constituents, they know 
me. As Joey would say, "Everything 
will be all right." 

D 1250 

CONFERENCE REPORT ON H.R. 2942 
Mr. LEHMAN of Florida submitted 

the following conference report and 
statement on the bill (H.R. 2942) mak­
ing appropriations for the Department 
of Transportation and related agencies 
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
1992, and for other purposes: 

CONFERENCE REPORT (H. REPI'. 102-243) 
The Committee of Conference on the dis­

agreeing votes of the two Houses on the 
amendments of the Senate to the bill (R.R. 
2942) "making appropriations for the Depart­
ment of Transportation and related agencies 
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1992, 
and for other purpases, " having met, after 
full and free conference, have agreed to rec­
ommend and do recommend to their respec­
tive Houses as follows: 

That the Senate recede from its amend­
ments numbered 2, 4, 18, 20, 26, 27, 30, 36, 40, 
43, 63, 65, 74, 76, 77, 79, 90, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 100, 
101, 102, 107, 108, 109, 118, 119, 122, 126, 127, 129, 
130, 131, 132, 137, 151, 155, and 162. 

That the House recede from its disagree­
ment to the amendments of the Senate num­
bered 9, 12, 19, 37, 41, 42, 66, 80, 89, 106, 110, 111, 
117, and 123, and agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 1: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 1, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $7,000,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 3: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 3, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $1,300,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 
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Amendment numbered 5: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 5, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $4,275,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 6: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 6, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $88,000,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 8: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 8, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted 
by said amendment insert the following: 
$2,320,272,000; and the Senate agree to the 
same. 

Amendment numbered 11: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 11, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $390,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 13: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 13, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $144,150,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 14: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 14, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $60,350,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 15: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 15, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $48,750,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 16: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 16, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $102,750,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 17: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 17, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $34,000,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 21: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 21, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $11,100,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 22: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-

bered 22, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $25,000,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 23: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 23, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $29,150,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 25: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 25, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $4,360,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 33: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 33, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $218,135,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 34: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 34, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $419,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 35: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 35, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $206,800,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 38: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 38, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended to read as follows: 

RAILROAD-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS DEMONSTRATION 
PROJECTS 

For necessary expenses of certain railroad­
highway crossing demonstration projects as au­
thorized by section 163 of the Federal-Aid High­
way Act of 1973, as amended, to remain avail­
able until expended, $12,005,000, of which 
$8,003,333 shall be derived from the Highway 
Trust Fund. 

And the Senate agree to the same. 
Amendment numbered 39: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 39, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $16,800,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 44: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 44, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted 
by said amendment insert the following: 
$47 ,600,000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 45: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 45, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $65,000,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 46: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 46, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $19,800,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 47: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 47, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $9,000,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 48: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 48, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $19,800,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 49: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 49, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $16,350,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 50: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 50, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $4,500,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 51: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 51, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $1,800,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 52: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 52, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $7,200,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 53: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 53, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $6,300,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 54: 
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That the House recede from its disagree- _ 

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 54, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $3,600,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 55: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 55, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $9,000,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 56: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 56, and agree to the same with an 
a.mendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $4,500,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 57: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Sen.ite num­
bered 57, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $5,400,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 58: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 58, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the first sum named by said 
amendment insert: $9,630,000. 

In lieu of the second sum named by said 
amendment insert: $900,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 59: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 59, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $9,000,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 60: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 60, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $8,100,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 61: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 61, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $1,800,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 62: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-

bered 62, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $9,000,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 75: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 75, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $44,172,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 78: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 78, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $118,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 81: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 81, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $16,442,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 82: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 82, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $11,500,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 83: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 83, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $37,706,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 87: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 87, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $205,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 88: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 88, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $506,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 91: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 91, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended to read as follows: : 
Provided further, That, notwithstanding any 
other provision of law, the National Railroad 
Passenger Corporation shall not operate rail 
passenger service between Atlantic City, New 
Jersey, and the Northeast Corridor main line 
unless the Corporation's Board of Directors de­
termines that revenues from such service have 
covered or exceeded 75 per centum of the short­
term avoidable costs of operating such service in 
the third year of operation; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 93: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-

bered 93, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amend­
ment insert: $13,600,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 99: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 99, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $1,520,000,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 103: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 103, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Delete the matter stricken and delete the 
matter inserted by said amendment; and the 
Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 105: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 105, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

Delete the matter stricken and delete the 
matter inserted by said amendment; and the 
Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 120: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 120, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted 
by said amendment, insert the following: 
$2,940,000: Provided, That, notwithstanding any 
other provision of law, there may be credited to 
this appropriation funds received for training 
expenses; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 121: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 121, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $34,676,000; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 124: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 124, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment insert: $509,500,000; and the Senate 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 135: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 135, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the section number stricken and 
inserted, insert: 332; and the Senate agree to 
the same. 

Amendment numbered 136: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 136, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the section number stricken and 
inserted, insert: 333; and the Senate agree to 
the same. 

Amendment numbered 163: 
That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate num­
bered 163, and agree to the same with an 
amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the Title "IV'', insert: V; and the 
Senate agree to the same. 

The committee of conference report in dis­
agreement amendments numbered 7, 10, 24, 
28, 29, 31, 32, 64, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 84, 85, 
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86, 92, 104, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 125, 128, 133, 
134, 138, 139, 140, 141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 
148, 149, 150, 152, 153, 154, 156, 157, 158, 159, 160, 
and 161. 

WILLIAM LEHMAN, 
BOB CARR, 
RICHARD J. DURBIN, 
MARTIN OLAV SABO, 
DAVID E. PRICE, 
WILLIAM H. NATCHER, 
JAMIE L. WHITTEN, 
LAWRENCE COUGHLIN, 
FRANK R. WOLF, 
TOM DELAY, 
JOSEPH M. MCDADE, 

Managers on the Part of the House. 

FRANK R. LAUTENBERG, 
ROBERT C. BYRD, 
TOM HARKIN, 
JIM SASSER, 
B.A. MIKULSKI, 
ALFONSE M. D'AMATO, 
ROBERT KASTEN, 
PETE V. DOMENIC!, 
MARK 0. HATFIELD, 

Managers on the Part of the Senate. 

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF 
THE COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and 
the Senate at the conference on the disagree­
ing votes of the two Houses on amendments 
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 2942) making 
appropriations for the Department of Trans­
portation and related agencies for the fiscal 
year ending September 30, 1992, and for other 
purposes, submit the following joint state­
ment to the House and the Senate in expla­
nation of the effect of the action agreed upon 
by the managers and recommended in the ac­
companying conference report. 

CONGRESSIONAL DIRECTIVES 
The conferees agree that Executive Branch 

wishes cannot substitute for Congress' own 
statements as to the best evidence of Con­
gressional intentions-that is, the official re­
ports of the Congress. Report language in­
cluded by the House that is not changed by 
the report of the Senate, and Senate report 
language that is not changed by the con­
ference is approved by the committee of con­
ference. The statement of the managers, 
while repeating some report language for 
emphasis, is not intended to negate the lan­
guage referred to above unless expressly pro­
vided herein. 

PROGRAM, PROJECT, AND ACTIVITY 
During fiscal year 1992 and any year there­

after, for the purposes of the Balanced Budg­
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 
(Public Law 99-177), as amended, with re­
spect to funds provided for the Department 
of Transportation and related agencies, the 
terms "program, project, and activity" shall 
mean any i tern for which a dollar amount is 
contained in an appropriation Act (including 
joint resolutions providing continuing appro­
priations) or accompanying reports of the 
House and Senate Committees on Appropria­
tions, or accompanying conference reports 
and joint explanatory statements of the 
committee of conference. In addition, the re­
ductions made pursuant to any sequestration 
order to funds appropriated for "Federal 
Aviation Administration, Facilities and 
equipment" and for "Coast Guard, Acquisi­
tion, construction, and improvements" shall 
be applied equally to each "budget item" 
that is listed under said accounts in the 
budget justifications submitted to the house 
and Senate Committees on Appropriations as 
modified by subsequent appropriation Acts 
and accompanying committee reports, con-

ference reports, or joint explanatory state­
ments of the committee of conference. The 
conferees recognized that adjustments to the 
above allocations may be required due to 
changing program requirements or prior­
i ties. The conferees expect any such adjust­
ments, if required, to be accomplished only 
through the normal reprogramming process. 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 

Amendment No. 1: Appropriates $7,000,000 
for the Office of the General Counsel instead 
of $6,904,000 as proposed by the House and 
$7,204,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR 
GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS 

Amendment No. 2: Appropriates $2,320,000 
for the Office of the Assistant Secretary for 
Governmental Affairs as proposed by the 
House instead of $2,468,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

OFFICE OF INTELLIGENCE AND SECURITY 
Amendment No. 3: Appropriates $1,300,000 

for the Office of Intelligence and Security in­
stead of $1,200,000 as proposed by the House 
and $1,381,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

OFFICE OF DRUG ENFORCEMENT AND PROGRAM 
COMPLIANCE 

Amendment No. 4: Deletes appropriation of 
$706,000 for the Office of Drug Enforcement 
and Program Compliance proposed by the 
Senate. The House bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 

OFFICE OF COMMERCIAL SPACE 
TRANSPORTATION 

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH 
Amendment No. 5: Appropriates $4,275,000 

for Office of Commercial Space Transpor­
tation, Operations and Research instead of 
$4,245,000 as proposed by the House and 
$4,300,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

WORKING CAPITAL FUND 
Amendment No. 6: Limits obligations to 

$88,000,000 instead of $85,509,000 as proposed 
by the House and $98,472,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes all of 
the reductions proposed by the House except 
for the reduction in transportation computer 
activities. 

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS 
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND) 
Amendment No. 7: Reported in technical 

disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate, with 
an amendment as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended to read as follows: : 
Provided further, That none of the funds in this 
Act shall be available for service to communities 
not receiving such service during fiscal year 
1991, unless such communities are otherwise eli­
gible for new service, provide the required local 
match and are no more than 200 miles from a 
large hub airport: Provided further, That none 
of the funds in this Act shall be available to in­
crease the service levels to communities receiving 
service unless the Secretary of Transportation 
certifies in writing that such increased service 
levels are estimated to result in self-sufficiency 
within three years of inititiation of the in­
creased level of service 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

COAST GUARD 
OPERATING EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 8: Appropriates 
$2,320,272,000 instead of $2,483,800,000 as pro­
posed by the House and $2,222,000,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing program changes to the House bill: 

Decommission seagoing 
buoy tenders .................. . 

Slip Operations-FRAM ... . 
Slip operations-MMA ...... . 
FRAM recrewing .............. . 
Sea-based aerostat surplus 
General detail-decommis-

sioned units ................... . 
Termination of one-time 

costs .............................. . 
Land-based aerostats 

(transferred to DOD) ..... . 
Sea-based aerostats (trans-

ferred to DOD) ............... . 
Overseas loran-C (financed 

by DOD) ......................... . 
E-2C aircraft (transferred 

to DOD) ......................... . 
Defense readiness program 

costs (financed by DOD) . 
Defense Logistics Agency 

(stock price increases) ... . 
Health care costs .............. . 
Marine inspection program 
HH-60J operations and 

maintenance follow-on ... 

-$1,626,000 
-1,100,000 

-550,000 
-1,600,000 
-7,980,000 

-262,000 

-240,000 

-650,000 

- 21,200,000 

-10,000,000 

-13,200,000 

-125,100,000 

+14,400,000 
+4,000,000 
+1,425,000 

+155,000 

Amendment No. 9: Provides that $31,876,000 
shall be derived from the oil spill liability 
trust fund as proposed by the Senate instead 
of $30,379,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 10: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert the following: : Provided 
further, That none of the funds provided in this 
Act shall be available for the operation, mainte­
nance or manning of land-based and sea-based 
aerostationary balloons, or E2C aircraft 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND 
IMPROVEMENTS 

Amendment No. 11: Appropriates 
$390,000,000 for Acquisition, Construction, 
and Improvements instead of $365,031,000 as 
proposed by the House and $407,470,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 12: Provides that 
$33,822,000 shall be derived from the oil spill 
liability trust fund as proposed by the Sen­
ate instead of $26,377,000 as proposed by the 
House. 

Amendment No. 13: Provides $144,150,000 to 
acquire, repair, renovate or improve vessels, 
small boats and related equipment instead of 
$132,700,000 as proposed by the House and 
$152,250,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 14: Provides $60,350,000 to 
acquire new aircraft and increase aviation 
capability instead of $86,950,000 as proposed 
by the House and $58,900,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

Amendment No. 15: Provides $48,750,000 for 
other equipment instead of $50,331,000 as pro­
posed by the House and $47 ,025,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 16: Provides $102,750,000 for 
shore facilities and aids to navigation facili­
ties instead of $62,550,000 as proposed by the 
House and $110,225,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 
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Amendment No. 17: Provides $34,000,000 for 

personnel compensation and benefits and re­
lated costs instead of $32,500,000 as proposed 
by the House and $39,070,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

Amendment No. 18: Provides a personnel 
ceiling of 621 full time equivalent staff years 
as proposed by the House instead of 691 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 19: Deletes a provision 
proposed by the House which would have re­
quired that of the 35 new staff years provided 
in this appropriation, at least 25 were to be 
filled by civilian personnel. The Senate bill 
contained no similar provision. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing adjustments to the President's budg­
et request: 

Vessels: 
WLB replacement .......... . 
Motor lifeboat replace-

ment .......................... .. 
Polar icebreaker ........... .. 
Shipboard command and 

control ........................ . 
378-foot cutter weapon 

systems modernization 
Mackinaw renovation ..... 
Heritage patrol boat pro-

totype slippage .......... .. 
Aircraft: 

OPBAT helicopters ........ . 
HH-65 provisioning ........ . 
Aircraft packup kits ..... .. 
Long range command 

and control aircraft up-
grade ........................... . 

Night vision goggles ...... . 
RG-8 improvements ...... .. 

Other Equipment: 
Vessel identification sys-

tem ............................. . 
Defense logistics mod-

ernization ................... . 
National strike force 

equipment ................. .. 
Buoy replenishment ..... .. 
VTS improvements ....... .. 

Shore Facilities/Aids to 
Navigation Facilities: 

Minor AC&I shore con-
struction .................... .. 

Survey and design-shore 
facilities .................... .. 

Intelligence coordination 
center relocation ......... 

Coast Guard Yard portal 
crane .......................... .. 

Public family housing .. .. 
(Fiscal year 1991 

reprogramming) ....... 
Cape May, NJ training 

facility ....................... . 
Newport, OR aircraft 

hanger ........................ . 
Montauk, NY erosion 

control ........................ . 
Maryland lighthouse sur-

veys ........................... .. 
Prior year slippage ........ . 

(Vessel support, Key 
West, FL) ................ .. 

(Station Lake Worth 
Inlet, FL) ................. . 

Personnel, Compensation 
and Benefits and Relat-
ed Costs: 

Personnel and related ..... 

- $2,300,000 

-250,000 
-3,700,000 

-1,800,000 

-9,600,000 
+1,000,000 

-3,300,000 

+4,500,000 
-2,400,000 
-2,100,000 

-2,000,000 
-2,200,000 

+450,000 

-2,600,000 

-1,700,000 

+4,000,000 
-2,000,000 
+2,250,000 

-4,000,000 

-950,000 

-1,900,000 

+l,850,000 
-1,250,000 

(+l,250,000) 

+5,000,000 

+2,500,000 

+625,000 

+200,000 
-4,375,000 

(-1,200,000) 

(-3,175,000) 

-6,928,000 

OPBAT medium range helicopter program.­
The conferees agree to provide an additional 
$4,500,000 to the budget request of $34,000,000 
for this program. It ls the conferees' under­
standing that the $38,500,000 provided, to-

gether with projected savings from the re­
cently negotiated contract, is sufficient to 
acquire a third airframe, without associated 
spares, in fiscal year 1992. In addition, the 
government furnished equipment (GFE) nor­
mally provided in the budget will be taken 
from spares in the current inventory. All of 
these aircraft will be assigned to the Clear­
water Coast Guard Air Station and be uti­
lized for the OPBAT drug interdiction mis­
sion. 

VC-11 replacement aircraft.-The conferees 
agree to provide no funds for this program as 
proposed by the Senate instead of $20,000,000 
as proposed by the House. However, the con­
ferees recognize the need to replace this air­
craft at some time in the future. Should the 
Department determine that such an expendi­
ture is desirable during fiscal year 1992, the 
Committees on Appropriations will entertain 
a reprogramming request, but only if such 
funds are derived from project savings or 
contract underruns that will not be nec­
essary to recoup at a later time. Should that 
reprogramming request be made, it is ex­
pected to fully address the tradeoffs in cost 
and mission performance among various re­
placement alternatives, including lease of a 
new or used aircraft, lease with purchase op­
tion, acquisition of used aircraft, and acqui­
sition of new aircraft. The conferees further 
agree that the House directives concerning 
this program are in effect should funds for 
acquisition be requested. 

Public family housing.-The conferees agree 
to provide the budget request of $30,600,000 
for this program, including Sl,250,000 to be 
reprogrammed from fiscal year 1991 funds as 
recommended by the Senate. 

Survey and design-shore facilities.-The con­
ferees do not agree with House direction ear­
marking $200,000 of funds in this program for 
underwater surveys of lighthouses in the 
State of Maryland. Instead, $200,000 is pro­
vided as a separate budget item. 

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE AND 
RESTORATION 

Amendment No. 20: Appropriates $21,500,000 
as proposed by the House instead of 
$25,100,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

ALTERATION OF BRIDGES 

Amendment No. 21: Appropriates Sll,100,000 
instead of $11,000,000 as proposed by the 
House of $11,200,000 as proposed by the Sen­
ate. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing amounts: 

E. Pascagoula River, 
Pascagoula, MS, CSX-
L&N Railroad ... ..... .. ....... $6,200,000 

Mississippi River, Bur-
lington, IA, Burlington-
Northern Railroad .......... 4,000,000 

Sidney Lanier Bridge, 
Brunswick, GA ............... 900,000 

RESERVE TRAINING 

Amendment No. 22: Appropriates $25,000,000 
instead of $77 ,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 

The conference agreement assumes that at 
least $50,000,000 will be provided for reserve 
training in the Department of Defense Ap­
propriations Act, 1992. 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND 
EVALUATION 

Amendment No. 23: Appropriates $29,150,000 
instead of $27 ,800,000 as proposed by the 
House and $29,500,000 as proposed by the Sen­
ate. 

The conference agreement distributes 
these funds as follows: 

Search and rescue ............ .. $2,025,000 

Aids to navigation ............ . 
Marine safety ................... . 
Marine environmental pro-

tection .......................... .. 
Enforcement of laws and 

765,000 
1,400,000 

6,535,000 

treaties ........................... 1,700,000 
National security ......................................... . 
Mission capabilities assess-

ment ............................. .. 
Multi-mission ................... . 
Administrative support .... . 

3,580,000 
4,395,000 
8,750,000 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing projects: 

SAR hovercraft demonstra­
tion in Upper Cook Inlet, 
Alaska .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. $75,000 

Grant to New Jersey ma­
rine sciences consortium 
to develop instructional 
curriculum and edu­
cational materials on 
fishing vessel safety .. .. .. . 300,000 

South Florida oil spill re-
search center .................. 1,000,000 

Assessment, test and eval­
uation of national strike 
force (NSF) equipment/ 
system .. .. .. ........ ........... ... 200,000 

Test and evaluation of 
temporary storage sys-
tems .... .. .. .. .... .. .. .. .. . .. .. ... .. 100,000 

Tank quick plugging/ 
patching study ............... 80,000 

Cargo tank integrity ver-
ification .......................... 120,000 

Operator information sys-
tem on ship characteris-
tics ... .... .. ... .. . .. .. .. .. .. .... .. .. 120,000 

Test and evaluation of en-
vironment Canada oil 
spill sensor .. ................... 75,000 

Full-scale tests to verify 
vessel maneuvering 
model . .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .... .. .. ..... 30,000 

Aireye equipment improve-
ments.............................. 250,000 

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS 

Amendment No. 24: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate that 
authorizes the reimbursement of training ex­
penses for non-federal domestic and foreign 
security personnel. The conferees have au­
thorized these reimbursements for fiscal 
year 1992 to allow sufficient time for the ap­
propriate authorizing committees to address 
this issue. 

Amendment No. 25: Appropriates 
$4,360,000,000 instead of $4,342,000,000 as pro­
posed by the House and $4,382,058,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing amounts: 

Operations of air traffic 
control system .............. . 
(Positions) .................... .. 

NAS logistics support ....... . 
(Positions) .................... .. 

Maintenance of air traffic 
control system ............. .. 
(Positions) .................... .. 

Leased telecommuni-
cations services ............. . 

Aviation regulation and 
standards ...................... .. 
(Positions) .................... .. 

Aviation security ............. . 
(Positions) ..................... . 

NAS design and manage-
ment ............................. .. 
(Positions) .................... .. 

Administration of airports 
program ......................... . 

$1,986,533,000 
(28,070) 

197,240,000 
(1,624) 

788,618,000 
(10,848) 

345,000,000 

458, 703,000 
(6,893) 

65,683,000 
(1,026) 

23,980,000 
(301) 

41,536,000 
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(Positions) ..................... . 

Direction, staff and sup-
porting services ............. . 
(Positions) ..................... . 

Human resource manage-
ment .............................. . 
(Positions) ..................... . 

Headquarters administra-
tion ................................ . 
(Positions) ..................... . 

Management initiatives ... . 

(549) 

145,891,000 
(1,180) 

288,625,000 
(1,460) 

32,845,000 
(400) 

-14,654,000 

The conferees direct the FAA to organize 
an industry task force comprised of system 
users and operators charged with assessing 
the opportunities to improve traffic flows 
within the Chicago terminal airspace and 
surrounding en route airspace. This assess­
ment should be combined with the current 
efforts of the FAA to examine the national 
impacts of restructuring the Chicago air­
space. This group should be established by 
November l, 1991, and report its findings and 
recommendations to the House and Senate 
Committees on Appropriations by April l, 
1993. 

Amendment No. 26: Provides that 
$2,109,625,000 shall be derived from the air­
port and airway trust fund as proposed by 
the House instead of $2,129,680,200 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 27: Provides $2,000,000 for 
the Mid-American Aviation Resource Con-

sortium as proposed by the House. The Sen­
ate bill contained no similar provision. 

Since the MARC program is demonstrating 
a new method of training, the conferees be­
lieve the graduates of this program should be 
required to score a minimum of 70 on the 
OPM exam for hire as air traffic controllers. 
This is the current minimum score required 
by OPM for hire by the FAA. 

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT 

(AffiPORT AND AmWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 28: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter s~ricken and inserted 
by said amendment, insert: $2,394,000,000, in­
cluding $2,244,052,000 to remain available until 
September 30, 1994, and including $149,948,000 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 29: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate 
which allows Federal funds to be used for 
construction activities in the airway science 
program. 

Amendment No. 30: Provides limitations 
on funds for the precision runway monitor 

program and for facilities and equipment­
funded personnel compensation and benefits 
as proposed by the House. The Senate bill in­
cluded no similar provision. 

Amendment No. 31: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate that 
requires the installation of a stand alone di­
rectional finder receiver indicator system at 
the Salisbury, Maryland, airport flight serv­
ice station. The House bill contained no 
similar provision. 

Amendment No. 32: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate 
which allows the Federal Aviation Adminis­
tration to enter into a sole source procure­
ment with the Regional Airport Authority of 
Louisville-Jefferson County, Kentucky for 
the design and construction of an air traffic 
control tower at Stanford Field. The House 
bill contained no similar provision. 

A table showing the distribution of the fa­
cilities and equipment appropriation by 
project as included in the fiscal year 1992 
budget request, House recommendation, Sen­
ate recommendation, and conference agree­
ment follows: 
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FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT 

Funding by Project 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Fiscal year House Senate ~nf erence 
1992 budget Recommended Recommended Agreement 

Budget Actiyity 1 
Air Route Traffic Control Centers 

1. Long Range Radar $85,417 $ 115,500 $ 85,417 $80,000 
2. Radar Miaowave Link 16,500 11,000 11,500 6,000 
3. NEXRAD Radar 23,700 23,700 21,000 
4. Aviation Weather Services 23,400 23,400 18,400 
S. Improve En Route Facilities 28,041 24,540 25,540 24,540 
6. Advanced Automation System (AAS) 557,800 411,226 478,080 445,000 
7. En Route Software Development 10,950 9,500 13,500 10,000 
8. Central Weather Processor 11,500 6,500 8,300 6,500 
9. Aeronautical Data Link 17,600 9,<>00 9,<>00 
10. Automatic Dependent Surveillance 6,800 6,800 6,800 6,800 
11. Improve En Route Automation 4,000 2,800 4,000 2,800 
12 ARTCC Imp/Plant Modernization 50,400 50,400 50,400 36,700 
13. Provide NADIN ll 5,900 S,900 5,900 S,900 
14. Voice Switching/Control (VSCS) 159,100 159,100 159,100 159,100 
15. Comm Facilities Consolidation 2,000 
16. High Capacity Voice Recorders 4,800 
17. Air-Ground RFI Elimination 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 
18. Expand/Relocate RCFs 5,000 5,000 S,000 5,000 
19. Upgrade Traffic Mgmt System 15,000 13,000 15,000 13,000 
20. Data Multiplexing Network 7,400 7,400 7,400 7,400 
21. Critical Com.ms Support 11,000 9,000 9,000 6,000 
22. SA TCOM Circuit Backup 2,565 2,565 2,565 2,565 
23. Relocate Central Flow Control 17,700 2,000 500 
24. Alaskan NAS Comm System 13,500 13,500 13,500 13,500 

· 25. ARTCC Operational Support Space 9,000 9,000 
26. Improve En Route Communications 12,092 6,300 6,300 6,300 

Subtotal $ 1,104,165 $ 886,431 $ 954,()()2 s 889,<>05 

Budget Activity 2 
Airport Traffic Control Towers 

1. Airport Surveillance Radar $ 17,600 $ 41,600 $57,600 $ 31,600 
2. Terminal Doppler Weather Radar 21,000 31,000 21,000 21,000 
3. Mode S 47,800 47,800 47,800 45,000 
4. D-BRITE 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 
5. Precision Runway Monitors 15,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 
6. AMASS 13,000 
7. Converging Runway Display Aid 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 
8. Terminal Radar System Improvement 3,007 14,007 28,007 28,000 
9. ARTS m-A in MCI 38,900 38,900 30,910 38,900 
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(in thousands of dollars) 

Fiscal ~ear House Senate Cgnference 
1992 budget Recommended Recommended Agreement 

10. Southern Cal Facility Consol 18,800 17,200 17,200 15,200 
11. Dallas/Fort Worth Airport 53,500 53,500 53,500 31,500 
12. Terminal Software Dev Support 10,900 3,545 7,f1JO 5,500 
13. ARTS Radar Position Displays 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 
14. New Airport Facility Planning 3,000 
15. Chicago TRACON Relocation 48,100 48,100 48,100 48,100 
16. Terminal Automation Improvement 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 
17. ATC/AF Simulation (SARTS) 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 
18. Remote Maintenance Monitoring 30,200 19,000 19,000 19,000 
19. Replace Terminal ATC Facilities 70,273 84,000 87,000 87,000 
20. ATCT &tablishment 3,204 3,204 3,204 3,204 
21. ATCT ffRACON Moderni7.ation 18,864 18,864 21,114 18,864 
22. Emergency Transceivers 9,000 9,000 
23. New Denver Airport (F&E) 45,000 41,700 41,700 41,700 
24. Terminal Voice Switch Replacement 20,000 20,000 15,000 
25. Interim Support Plan (ISP) 136,000 102,000 102,000 102,000 
2.6. ATCT Intra-Connectivity Program 4,700 4,700 4,700 4,700 
27. Radio Control Equipment 15,000 6,000 2,900 6,000 
2.8. DOD/FAA ATC Facilities Consol 7,800 7,800 7,800 7,800 
29. ICSS 10,600 10,600 10,600 10,600 
30. Terminal Comms Improvement 14,902 14,902 14,902 14,900 
31. ASDE Radar System 8,000 8,000 8,000 

Subtotal $ 701,750 $ 677,022 s 723,727 $ 664,168 

Budget Activitv 3 
flight Service Facilities 

1. FSS Moderni7.ation $36,800 24,200 24,200 19,200 
2. WMSC Replacement 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
3. VHF Direction rmder Network 8,000 
4. ASOS - Flight Service Facilities 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 
S. Flight Service Facility Imp 4,254 5,554 4,254 5,554 

Subtotal $77,054 $ 57,754 56,454 $ 52,754 

Budget Activitv 4 
Air Navigation Facilities 

1. VOR/DME $30,381 $22,000 $22,000 $22,000 
2. Loran-C Monitor System 3,200 3,200 3,200 3,200 
3. Global Positioning System (GPS) 2,900 2,900 2,900 2,900 
4. Loran-C Flight Following 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 
S. Microwave Landing System (M~) 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 
6. Approach Lighting Imp (ALSIP) 15,700 15,700 15,700 15,700 
·1. ~Replacement 29,900 35,465 37,965 36,500 
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(in thousands of dollars) 

Fiscal year House Senate Conf~r~n~ 
1992 budget Recommended Recommended Agreement 

8. Il.S Category I &tablishment 9,971 15,000 18,000 19,300 
9. VJSual Navaids 16,498 16,498 16,498 16,498 
10. LLWAS Enhancement 4,100 4,100 4,100 4,100 
11. Runway /VJSual Range 3,300 4,630 5,300 4,630 
12 Il.S/VJSual Navaids Eng 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 
13. Auto Flt Procedures Dev 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 
14. Takeover of Non-Federal Il.S's 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 

Subtotal $ 179,650 $ 183,193 $ 189,363 $ 188,528 

Budget Activity 5 
HoY§in& Ylilili~ and Miscellan~us Facilities 
1. FAA Housing $ 5,500 $4,000 $ 4,000 $ 4,000 
2. ADP Facilities Mgmt (CORN) '25,000 "28,300 25,000 27,000 
3. Buildinp and Equipment 22,000 22,000 22,000 19,000 
4. Electrical Power Systems 14,000 11,680 11,680 11,680 
5. Employee Safety for ATCTs 10,800 15,000 10,800 12,000 
6. Fuel Storage Tank Program 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 
7. Auto Doc Dev & Maint (ADDM) 8,800 3,000 5,800 3,000 
8. Land/Easement Purchase 8,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 
9. Airport Datum Monument 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 
10. CAEG System 2,200 2,200 2,200 2,200 
11. NAS Mgmt Automation 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 
12. Test Equipment Replacement 4,300 15,000 4,300 7,500 
13. NAS Recovery Communications 6,645 6,645 6,645 
14. Explosive Detection Systems 4,790 4,790 6,790 4,790 
15. System Engineering & Support 125,600 112,000 120,000 114,000 
16. Air Nav/ATC System Support 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 
17. Air Navaid/ATC Facilities Imp 8,250 8,250 8,250 8,250 
18. Frequency /Spectrum Engineering 2,200 2,200 2,200 2,200 
19. Independent OT&E Support 5,900 7,000 5,900 5,900 

. 20. Contract Support Services 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 
21. HAZMAT Management 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 
22. Airmen/ Airaaft Registry System 10,300 10,300 2,000 8,000 
23. Human Resource Mgmt Plan 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 
24. Implementation of NAS Modernization 8,000 7,000 8,000 4,000 
25. Aviation Safety Analysis System 15,000 15,000 15,000 12,000 
26. Computer-Based Instruction 7,000 3,200 5,000 3,200 
27. Dynamic Ocean Traclc System 312 312 312 312 
28. NAI~ 8,000 12,000 8,000 9,500 
29. Controller Chairs 2,700 5,500 2,700 2,700 
30. Logistics Support Servics 6,700 6,700 6,700 6,700 
31. National Simulator Laboratory 2,000 
32. Aeronautical Center Facilities 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 
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(in thousands of dollars) 

Fiscal year House Senate Conference 
1992 budget Recommended Recommended Agreement 

33. Monroney Aeronautical Ctr Lease 10,300 10,300 10,300 10,300 
34. Airway Science Program 3,000 10,000 25,000 20,000 
35. Acquisition Oversight 4,000 1,000 
36. Software Development 4,000 2,000 
Subtotal $378,097 $ 379,532 s 374~T/ s 363,671 

Budget Activity 6 
Airttaft and Related Eauipment 

1. Procure Flight Inspection A/C $ 26,000 $ 78,000 s 26,000 $ 26,000 
2. Flight Inspection CV-580 6,300 6,300 6,300 6,300 
3. Voice/Flight Data R~rders 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 
4. Aircraft Items 8,285 8,285 8,285 5,985 
5. Maintenance TACAN Simulator 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 
6. Aircraft Windshear Warning Systems 500 500 500 500 
7. Aircraft Turboprop Simulator Pb II 12,800 12,800 12,800 12,800 
8. Aircraft Training Devices 235 235 235 235 
9. S-76 Helicopter Upgrade 600 600 600 600 
10. EFIS 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900 

Subtotal $ 59,720 $ 111,720 s 59,71JJ $ 57,420 

Budget Activity 7 
Development. Test and Evaluation 

1. FAA Tech Center - Lease $ 5,290 $5,290 $5,290 $ 5,290 
2. Utility Plant Moderni7.ation 3,400 3,400 3,400 3,400 
3. General Airport Improvements 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 
4. Fuels Research Facility 1,810 1,810 1,810 1,810 
5. Nondestructive Evaluation Lab 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 
(>. System Support Lab Moderni7.ation 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 
7. Tech Ctr R&D Lab Establishment 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 
8. Technical Center Facilities 7,700 7,700 7,700 7,700 

Subtotal $ 27,900 $ 27,900 s 27,900 s 27,900 

Budget Activity 8 
Personnel Compensation. Benefits. and Travel 

1. Facility Establish/Improve $156,716 $ 131,000 $156,716 $ 135,000 
2. Flight Inspection 1,808 1,808 1,808 1,808 
3. Factory Inspection/ Acquisition 8,595 8,595 8,595 8,595 
4. Aeronautical Center 4,545 4,545 4,545 4,545 
Subtotal $171,664 s 145,948 $ 171,664 s 149,948 

Total Appropriation $ 2,700,000 $2,469,500 $2,557,WJ7 $2,394,000 
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Budget restructuring.-The conferees have 

agreed to maintain the existing budget 
structure for the facilities and equipment 
(F&E) appropriation, as proposed by the Sen­
ate, on the understanding that a revised 
structure will be submitted as part of the fis­
cal year 1993 President's budget, and that 
this new structure will address the concerns 
raised by the House. Preliminary agreements 
have been reached on this new structure, and 
the conferees agree that the basic elements 
of this proposal would be a significant im­
provement over the current situation. How­
ever, the conferees do not support the con­
cept of transitioning funds for all new engi­
neering development projects into the re­
search, engineering and development (RE&D) 
appropriation. These funds should instead be 
maintained in F&E under a separate engi­
neering development, test and evaluation 
subaccount. This latter arrangement is pre­
ferred since it would satisfy the present is­
sues without raising significant and far­
reaching new concerns over moving these 
finds into the RE&D account. the conferees 
also note that the current proposal does not 
recognize the distinction in OMB Circular A-
109 between limited production and full pro­
duction. The Department is encouraged to 
consider that distinction in its final restruc­
turing position. 

Airport surveillance radar.-The conferees 
agree to provide $31,600,000 for this program, 
including $10,000,000 specifically for an ASR-
9 radar system at Grand Junction, Colorado 
as proposed by the House. 

Replacement of terminal air traffic control fa­
cilities.-The conferees agree to provide 
$87,000,000 for this program, as proposed by 
the Senate, and agree that within this total, 
locations specified in either the House or 
Senate reports are to be funded at the level 
recommended in those reports, and at the 
higher level if mentioned in both reports. 

Establishment of instrument landing sys­
tems.-The conferees agree to provide 
$19,300,000 for this program. Locations funded 
are as follows: 

Location Runway 
FAA Academy, OK ........................................ . 
Richmond, VA . ... ... . . ... . ... ... . . .... ... . 2 
Grand Rapids, MN .. . ..... ... . .. . . .. .. . .. . 34 
Boston, MA ... .. . .. .. .. .. .. . . . . . . .. .. ... ..... 4L 
Louisville, KY . . . . .. .. . . .. .. . ....... ........ 16L 
Albuquerque, NM ............ ............. 35 
St. Louis, MO............................... 12L 
Sacramento, CA ........................... 16L 
Birmingham, AL .. .. .. .. . . .. . .. . .. ..... .. . 23 
Connersville, IN ............................................ . 
Nashville, TN ............................... 2c/20C 
Nacogdoches, TX (glideslope/ 

markers) ...... ... .................. .. ...... 18 
Corinth, MS (Roscoe Turner Air-

port) .......................................... ..... .......... .. . 
Des Moines, IA .............................................. . 
Olive Branch, MS (localizer) ......................... . 
Keokuk, IA (localizer) .................................. . 
Dublin, GA (glideslope indicator) ................. . 

Replacement of instrument landing systems.­
The conferees agree to provide $36,500,000 for 
this program instead of $35,465,000 as pro­
posed by the House and $37 ,965,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. Within the amount pro­
vided, instrument landing systems are to be 
provided for each of the locations specified 
in either the House or Senate reports, except 
that the runway designations for landing 
systems at Chicago O'Hare Airport are 
amended to read "4R" and "9R". 

Runway/visual range equipment.-The con­
ferees agree that RVR locations specified in 
the House report are to be included in this 
program out of the funds provided. 

Aircraft situation display (ASD) data.-The 
conferees agree with Senate direction requir­
ing a plan for the provision of aircraft situa­
tion display (ASD) data by November 15, 
1991, and provision of the data by February 
15, 1992. The House proposed the submission 
of a plan by January 1, 1992. 

Precision runway monitorlmicrowave landing 
system.-The conferees do not agree with 
House direction which would prevent the 
awarding of a contract for the microwave 
landing system until the FAA Administrator 
certifies that the electronic-scan precision 
runway monitor (PRM) at Raleigh-Durham 
International Airport will be commissioned 
by March 31, 1992. The conferees do not be­
lieve these to events should be linked, but do 
expect the FAA Administrator to take all 
necessary actions to ensure that the Ra­
leigh-Durham PRM is commissioned no later 
than December 31, 1992. 

Weather graphics systems.-The conferees 
agree to House direction requiring the FAA 
to keep their current weather graphics sys­
tems in place until the FAA can demonstrate 
that a new system will significantly improve 
capability. However, the conferees agree that 
this should not prevent the FAA from updat­
ing or making improvements to the existing 
systems. 

Airway science program.-The conferees 
agree to provide $20,000,000 for this program 
instead of $10,000,000 as proposed by the 
House and $25,000,000 as proposed by the Sen­
ate. Within the amount provided, the follow­
ing allocations are to be made: 

Middle Tennessee State 
University ..................... . 

Dowling College ................ . 
North Dakota-Grand Forks 
North Dakota State Uni-

versity ................ ........... . 
Northeast Louisiana Uni-

versity ........................... . 
Southern University ......... . 
Daniel Webster College 

(priority consideration) .. 

$250,000 
3,000,000 
2,000,000 

989,000 

4,000,000 
3,000,000 

3,000,000 

Voice switching/control system.-The con­
ferees direct that none of the funds provided 
in fiscal year 1992 for this program are to be 
obligated until six weeks after submission of 
a report to the House and Senate Commit­
tees on Appropriations on the results of 
VSCS contractor testing. 

Tower/TRACON modernization.-The con­
ferees agree to provide $1,750,000 for a termi­
nal radar approach in the tower cab at the 
Redmond municipal Airport as proposed by 
the Senate, but make the obligation of these 
funds contingent upon a written assurance 
from the FAA that such equipment can be 
utilized effectively without the construction 
at federal expense of additional facilities. 

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT 

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 33: Appropriates 
$218,135,000 instead of $218,000,000 as proposed 
by the House and $225,120,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

The conference agreement distributes 
these funds as follows: 

Air traffic control ............ . 
Advanced computer .......... . 
Navigation .... .................. .. . 
Aviation weather .............. . 
A via ti on medicine ........ ... . . 
Aircraft safety and secu-

rity ................................ . 
Environment .................... . 

$104,214,000 
21,051,000 
1,209,000 
5,169,000 

11,069,000 

71,423,000 
4,000,000 

Centers of Excellence for Aviation Research.­
The conference agreement includes $3,000,000 

to implement a centers of excellence for 
aviation research program as authorized by 
Public Law 101-508. Of this amount, the con­
ferees direct that $1,500,000 be available for a 
joint center administered by Rutgers Univer­
sity and The Georgia Institute of Tech­
nology. 

Wichita State University.-The conferees 
have included $1,414,000 for the advancement 
of aviation safety research at the National 
Institute for Aviation Research at Wichita 
State University, Wichita, Kansas. 

Aircraft safety.-The conference agreement 
includes $635,000 for research into alternative 
fuels for use in high-powered, low-weight air­
craft engines that currently use leaded avia­
tion gasoline, $500,000 for continued high in­
tensity radiated fields testing and $1,500,000 
for the Center for Aviation Systems Reliabil­
ity laboratory expansion. 

Aviation security.-The conference agree­
ment includes $565,000 for a 90-day test at an 
airport of mass spectrometer technology in 
combination with an X-ray machine and 
other selected security equipment. 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

LIMITATION ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 34: Limits general operat­
ing expenses to $419,000,000 instead of 
$326,400,000 as proposed by the House and 
$479,050,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing amounts: 

Administrative expenses ... $212,200,000 
GSA rental payments ...................... ............. . 
Highway research, develop-

ment and technology ..... . 
Intelligent vehicle/highway 

systems research ........... . 
Congested corridors .......... . 
Technology assessment 

and deployment ............. . 
Long-term pavement per-

formance ....................... . 
National Highway Insti-

tute .................... ... ... ..... . . 
Rural technical assistance 
International transpor-

tation ............................ . 
Multimodal studies .......... . 
Minority business enter-

prise ..... .................. .... .... . 
Highway use tax evasion .. . 
Feasibility, design, envi-

ronmental studies ......... . 
(Port of St. Bernard, LA, 

intermodal facility site 
engineering and fea-
sibility study) ............. . 

(Aroostook County, ME, 
study) ......................... . 

28,500,000 

20,000,000 
119,800,000 

8,000,000 

10,000,000 

3,000,000 
3,750,000 

100,000 
4,000,000 

8,000,000 
1,000,000 

650,000 

(450,000) 

(200,000) 

Highway research, development and tech­
nology.-The conference agreement includes 
the following: 

Constructed Facilities Cen-
ter, West Virginia Uni-
versity ..................... ...... . $1,000,000 

Highway safety informa-
tion system ................... . 1,000,000 

North Carolina geographic 
information system ...... . . 1,000,000 

Minnesota Humphrey In-
stitute ... ......... .. ............. . 750,000 

Truck driver fatigue re-
search ......... ................... . 2,000,000 

The conference agreement does not include 
any funds for production, broadcast, and dis­
semination of documentary materials re­
garding the state of the nation's infrastrnc­
ture. 

The conferees direct the Federal Highway 
Administration to establish a Bureau of 
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Transportation Statistics to collect informa­
tion on the performance of the nation's 
transportation systems, and to provide an­
nual reports to Congress on the use, produc­
tivity, safety, durability, environmental, and 
economic effects of the transportation sys­
tems. 

Congested corridors.-The conference agree­
ment distributes funds for congested cor­
ridors as follows: 

Advantage I-75 ... .............. . 
IVHS, Oakland County, MI 
Chicago (ADVANCE) ........ . 
Crescent ......................... .. . 
Detroit .................... .......... . 
FLAMINGO, Florida ......... . 
Guides tar, Minnesota ....... . 
Houston ............................ . 
Philadelphia ..................... . 
Electric vehicle, California 
Smart corridor, California 
Transcom, New York/New 

Jersey ............................ . 
MAGIC, New York/New 

Jersey ...... ...................... . 
Toll road ETTM, New Jer-

$1,000,000 
10,000,000 
7,500,000 
2,000,000 

500,000 
5,000,000 

10,000,000 
2,000,000 
2,000,000 
1,500,000 
1,000,000 

3,000,000 

4,000,000 

sey ... ............ .. ... ....... ... . ... 25,000,000 
Integrated corridor man­

agement, New Jersey/ 
Philadelphia .. .. ..... .. . .... ... 6,000,000 

Signal computerization, 
New Jersey ..................... 6,000,000 

Southern State Parkway, 
New York........................ 20,000,000 

Baltimore-Washington 
Parkway, Maryland . .... ... 300,000 

Maryland arterials . ........ ... 2,200,000 
Unallocated ....................... 10,800,000 

Amendment No. 35: Provides that 
$206,800,000 of general operating expenses 
shall remain available until expended in­
stead of $114,200,000 as proposed by the House 
and $266,850,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

UNIVERSITY TRANSPORTATION CENTERS 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 36: Appropriates $5,000,000 
as proposed by the House instead of $7 ,000,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

HIGHWAY-RELATED SAFETY GRANTS 

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 37: Appropriates S20,000,000 
as proposed by the Senate instead of 
Sl0,000,000 as proposed by the House. 
RAILROAD-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS DEMONSTRATION 

PROJECTS 

Amendment No. 38: Appropriates 
$12,005,000, of which $8,003,333 shall be derived 
from the highway trust fund, instead of 
$13,270,000, of which $8,846,667 shall be derived 
from the highway trust fund, as proposed by 
the House. The Senate bill contained no 
similar appropriation. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing amounts: 

Augusta, Georgia .............. . 
Brownsville, Texas ........... . 
Lafayette, Indiana ............ . 
Springfield, Illinois .......... . 

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS 

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

$2,475,000 
4,320,000 
4,590,000 

620,000 

Amendment No. 39: Limits obligations for 
Federal-aid highways and highway safety 
construction programs to $16,800,000,000 in­
stead of Sl6,200,000,000 as proposed by the 
House and S17,092,610,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

The conference agreement assumes con­
tinuation of current law regarding exempt 
programs as specified in the House report. 

Interstate Transfer-highways.-The con­
ference agreement includes the following al­
locations of interstate transfer-highways dis­
cretionary funds: 

California ......................... . 
Maryland .......................... . 
Oregon .............................. . 

28,913,591 
18,257,335 
5,345,138 

The conferees recognize that delays in 
some regions' projects might necessitate ad­
justments to the above allocations. The con­
ferees expect these adjustments, if required, 
to be accomplished through the normal 
reprogramming process. 

The conference agreement includes those 
projects specified under I-4R discretionary, 
interstate discretionary, Federal lands high­
ways, parkways and park highways, and dis­
cretionary bridges in the House and Senate 
reports. In addition, the conferees direct 
that priority consideration be given to the 
following discretionary bridge projects: 

Portland-South Portland, Maine 
Port Vue Bridge, Pennsylvania 
34th Street Bridge, Philadelphia, Penn-

sylvania 
Falls Bridge, Pennsylvania 
Loop Bridge, Long Beach, New York 
Amendment No. 40: Deletes Senate provi-

sion that limits obligations for section 157 of 
title 23, United States Code, to $1,100,000,000. 
The House bill contained no similar provi­
sion. 

The conferees acknowledge that the mini­
mum allocation program exists to reduce the 
negative impact of highway allocation for­
mulas on the donor states but are, neverthe­
less, concerned about the growth in outlays 
associated with the program. These outlays 
are charged against the House and Senate 
transportation Appropriations Subcommit­
tees' domestic discretionary outlay alloca­
tions but are presently exempt from any con­
trols or limitations. The conferees direct 
that the Federal Highway Administration 
provide a report on the amount of contract 
authority and outlays associated with the 
minimum allocation program for each of the 
past eight years and include recommenda­
tions on how to control the outlays associ­
ated with the program. 

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS 

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 41: Appropriates 
S15,400,000,000 as proposed by the Senate in­
stead of $15,100,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. 

RIGHT-OF-WAY REVOLVING FUND 

(LIMITATION ON DIRECT LOANS) 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 42: Limits obligations for 
direct loans to $42,500,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $70,000,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY 

Amendment No. 43: Deletes the head pro­
posed by the Senate. The House bill con­
tained no similar head. 

Amendment No. 44: Appropriates $47,600,000 
instead of $48,417,000 as proposed by the 
House and $46,000,000 to be derived from the 
highway trust fund as proposed by the Sen­
ate. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing reductions from the budget request: 

GSA rental payments ........ -$100,000 
Travel ................................ - 500,000 
ADP support and equip-

ment .............................. . -500,000 
Staffing reduction ............ . -200,000 

Report on uniform hazard­
ous materials registra­
tion and permitting pro-
cedures .......................... . 

Contract research ..... ........ . 
-100,000 
-317,000 

The conference agreement provides for the 
following staff increases over fiscal year 
1991: 

Hazardous Materials Transportation 
Uniform Safety Act ... ... . . .............. .. +30 

Sanitary Food Transportation Act.... +4 
Motor Carrier Safety Act . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . +2 
Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Pro-

gram ............................................... +2 
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY GRANTS 

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 45: Limits obligations to 
$65,000,000 instead of $60,000,000 as proposed 
by the House and $65,500,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

BALTIMORE-WASHINGTON PARKWAY 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 46: Appropriates $19,800,000 
instead of $22,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 
INTERMODAL URBAN DEMONSTRATION PROJECT 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 47: Appropriates $9,000,000 
instead of $10,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 
HIGHWAY SAFETY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 48: Appropriates $19,800,000 
instead of $22,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 

HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT 
DEMONSTRATION PROJECT 

Amendment No. 49: Appropriates $16,350,000 
instead of $18, 700,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 

The conferees direct that $800,000 shall be 
made available for the improvement of Sagi­
naw Street in East Lansing, Michigan. 

HIGHWAY-RAILROAD GRADE CROSSING SAFETY 
DEMONSTRATION PROJECT 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 50: Appropriates $4,500,000 
instead of $5,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 

HIGHWAY WIDENING DEMONSTRATION PROJECT 

Amendment No. 51: Appropriates $1,800,000 
instead of $2,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 

HIGHWAY WIDENING AND IMPROVEMENT 
DEMONSTRATION PROJECT 

Amendment No. 52: Appropriates $7,200,000 
instead of $8,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 

CLIMBING LANE AND HIGHWAY SAFETY 
DEMONSTRATION PROJECT 

Amendment No. 53: Appropriates $6,300,000 
instead of $7 ,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 

INDIANA INDUSTRIAL CORRIDOR SAFETY 
DEMONSTRATION PROJECT 

Amendment No. 54: Appropriates $3,600,000 
instead of $4,000,000 as proposed by the 
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House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 

ALABAMA HIGHWAY BYPASS DEMONSTRATION 
PROJECT 

Amendment No. 55: Appropriates $9,000,000 
instead of $10,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 

KENTUCKY BRIDGE DEMONSTRATION PROJECT 

Amendment No. 56: Appropriates $4,500,000 
instead of $5,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 
VIRGINIA HOV SAFETY DEMONSTRATION PROJECT 

Amendment No. 57: Appropriates $5,400,000 
instead of $6,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 

URBAN HIGHWAY CORRIDOR AND BICYCLE 
TRANSPORTATIO!'J DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS 

Amendment No. 58: Appropriates $9,630,000 
for the M-59 urban highway corridor and 
$900,000 for a bicycle transportation project 
instead of $10,700,000 and $1,000,000 as pro­
posed by the House. The Senate bill con­
tained no similar appropriation. 

The conferees direct that $2,500,000 shall be 
made available for surfacing of White Lake 
Road in White Lake Township between An­
dersonville Road and Teggerdine Road. 

URBAN AIRPORT ACCESS SAFETY 
DEMONSTRATION PROJECT 

Amendment No. 59: Appropriates $9,000,000 
instead of $10,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 

PENNSYLVANIA RECONSTRUCTION 
DEMONSTRATION PROJECT 

Amendment No. 60: Appropriates $8,100,000 
instead of $9,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 

PENNSYLVANIA TOLL ROAD DEMONSTRATION 
PROJECT 

Amendment No. 61: Appropriates $1,800,000 
instead of $2,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 

HIGHWAY BYPASS DEMONSTRATION PROJECT 

Amendment No. 62: Appropriates $9,000,000 
instead of $10,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. 

HIGHWAY DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS 

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

Amendment No. 63: Restores the head as 
proposed by the House. The Senate bill con­
tained no similar head. 

Amendment No. 64: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted 
by said amendment, insert the following: 

$249,146,000, together with $4,628,000 to be de­
rived by transfer from the "Nuclear Waste 
Transportation Safety Demonstration project'' 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing allocations for highway demonstra­
tion projects: 

Bridge construction (Hills-
boro, IL) . .. .. ... .. . .... .... ...... $850,000 

Florida U.S. 27 (Palm 
Beach County) ................ 6,050,000 

U.S. Route 89 (Farmington 
to Ogden, UT) .. ..... .. ........ 4,050,000 

Columbus, IN, I-65 and 
State Road 46 inter-
change ............. .. ............ . 

Florida causeway (17th 
Street) tunnel project 
(Fort Lauderdale) .......... . 

Hubbard Expressway 
project (Youngstown, 
OH) ................... ............. . 

Indiana East Chicago Ma­
rinaJrerouting of Route 

12 ···································· 
Interstate 680 access ramps 

project (Youngstown, 
OH) .............. ....... ........... . 

Michigan Bristol Road re­
location project (Flint 
and Genesee County) ..... . 

Michigan M-84 expansion 
(Saginaw and Bay Coun-
ties) .................... .... ...... . . 

Michigan U.S. 31 (City of 
Niles and City of Benton 
Harbor) .......................... . 

Muncie, IN, State Road 67 
(I-69 to Muncie By-Pass) 

New York Exit 26 bridge 
project (Schenectady 
County) ........... .. .. ........... . 

Pennsylvania State Route 
711 bypass (Ligonier) ..... . 

Highway 101 (tri-state) fea-
sibility study ................. . 

Alabama-Florida (connect 
1-65 to I-10 in Pensacola, 
FL) ................................ . 

Bridge between Niobrara, 
NE and Springfield, SD .. 

California: Highway 152 
(Interstate 5 in Central 
Valley with U.S. 101 and 
CA Hwy 1) ...................... . 

Florida: Northeast Dade 
bikepaths: 

City of North Miami ..... . . 
City of North Miami 

Beach .................... .. .... . 
Dade County for 

Aventura and Sunny 
Isles ............................ . 

Illinois: U.S. Highway 20 
between Freeport and 
Galena ........................... . 

Illinois: Springfield Elev­
enth Street extension ... .. 

Indiana: Indianapolis to 
Evansville ...................... . 

Iowa Highway 2 ................ . 
Iowa: Black Hawk County­

Rainbow Drive and 18th 
St/Cedar Falls ................ . 

Michigan: Grand Rapids 1-
96 By-pass ...................... . 

Minnesota: 77th Street re-
construction .................. . 

Missouri: Telegraph Ave­
nue/l-255 interchange ..... 

Montana: U.S. Highway 93 
(Native American reli-
gious site) ............. ......... . 

Nevada: 1-15/Sahara Ave-
nue interchange ............ .. 

Nevada: U.S. 395 extension 
from South Virginia Ave­
nue to Mount Rose High-
way ................................ . 

New Mexico: Santa Fe Re-
lief Route (bypass) ......... . 
(By transfer) ........ .......... . 

New York: Miller highway 
from 59th Street to 72nd 
Street (west side of Man-
hattan) ..................... ..... . 

New York: Mount Vernon 
parking facility ... .. .... .. .. . 

3,150,000 

5,225,000 

3,600,000 

756,000 

2,250,000 

4,500,000 

450,000 

450,000 

6,300,000 

3,600,000 

900,000 

270,000 

1,842,000 

3,200,000 

1,600,000 

800,000 

865,000 

850,000 

2,113,000 

700,000 

3,200,000 
360,000 

3,200,000 

2,400,000 

9,240,000 

40,000 

100,000 

1,600,000 

2,800,000 

4,800,000 
(4,628,000) 

2,800,000 

320,000 

North Carolina: U.S. 64 ..... . 
Pennsylvania: North Phila­

delphia intermodal facil-
ity··································· 

Pennsylvania: Center Ave-
nue extension ................ . 

Pennsylvania: Interstate 
highway 81 (vicinity of 
Wilkes-Barre) ................ . 

Pennsylvania: Quakertown 
congestion relief (Bucks 
County) .......................... . 

Pennsylvania: U.S. Route 6 
bypass/widening (Wysox, 
Towanda, and 
Tunkhannock Boroughs) 

Pennsylvania: U.S. Route 
202 (King of Prussia and 
Montgomeryville) .......... . 

Ohio Railroad-highway 
corridor studies (6) ........ . 

Texas: City of Laredo (FM 
3464 from Mines Road 
(FM 1472) to Interstate 
35) .................................. . 

U.S. Route 24 (from Fort 
Wayne, IN to Toledo, OH) 

Utah: West Valley City-
widen 5600 West ............. . 

Virginia I-495 interchanges 
(Capital Beltway) .......... . 

Virgin Islands: Christian-
sted Bypass .............. .. .... . 

Washington: Marysville/ 
Tulalip Tribes 1-5 inter-
change ........................... . 

Washington: Snohomish 
County HOV lanes/park 
and ride project ............. . 

Fifth/Sixth Street im-
provements, Waterloo, IA 

Des Moines inner loop, IA . 
Highway 71, Fayetteville, 

AR ................................. . 
Interstate 90 interchange, 

Bozeman, MT ................. . 
Airport access road, Albu-

querque, NM .................. . 
Lock and dam, 4, Pine 

Bluff, AR ....................... . 
U.S. 212 bridge, Forest 

City, SD ......................... . 
Crossing project, Provo, 

UT ................................. . 
Eighth Street bridge cross-

ing, Sheboygan, WI ........ . 
Bridge safety repair, VT ... . 
Alaska-Canada highway ... . 
Southeast Kansas corridor 
Pearl River bridge, Jack-

son, MS ........................ .. . 
Maricopa Road, AZ ........... . 
Interstate 35 interchange, 

Salina, KS ..................... . 
Pond Creek, Grant County, 

OK ................................. . 
Highway beautification, 

Grand Forks, ND ........... . 
FBI complex, Harrison 

County, WV ................... . 
Route 21 widening, New-

ark, NJ .......................... . 
I-280 downtown connector 

interim improvements, 
Newark, NJ .................... . 

I-78 downtown connector, 
Newark, NJ .................... . 

Raymond PlazaJPenn Sta-
tion, Newark, NJ ... .. ...... . 

Interstate emergency call-
box system, NJ .............. . 

Routes 70/38 circle elimi-
nation, NJ ..................... . 

Sky Harbor access road, 
AZ .................................. . 

2,560,000 

4,800,000 

3,200,000 

4,000,000 

1,000,000 

4,000,000 

400,000 

240,000 

1,600,000 

240,000 

1,600,000 

1,600,000 

1,600,000 

2,720,000 

800,000 

4,500,000 
1,800,000 

12,600,000 

675,000 

4,320,000 

3,600,000 

2,560,000 

3,150,000 

6,560,000 
990,000 

9,600,000 
1,376,000 

1,600,000 
3,600,000 

2,584,000 

800,000 

800,000 

9,840,000 

5,000,000 

3,000,000 

4,000,000 

1,500,000 

3,500,000 

6,000,000 

5,040,000 



October 7, 1991 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-HOUSE 25727 
Route 4 bridge replace-

ment, NJ .................... .... . 
Chief Joseph Highway, WY 
Right-of-way, El Santo and 

related roads, Taos, NM . 
I-a7 Tappan Zee moveable 

median barrier, NY ........ . 
Gowanus Expressway, NY . 
Meadowbrook State Park-

way, NY ......................... . 
Belgrade overpass, MT ..... . 
Pine Creek, McCurtain 

County, OK .................... . 
Rail crossing, Caliente, NV 
Highway 30, Clinton, IA ..... 
Ports-of-entry, Columbus/ 

Sunland Park, NM .......... 
Maple Road extension, 

Walled Lake, MI ............ . 
Bryden Canyon Bridge ac­

cess, Clarkston, WA ........ 
Overland Park inter-

change, KS .................... . 

2,000,000 
4,800,000 

480,000 

4,800,000 
1,200,000 

3,600,000 
1,200,000 

1,440,000 
1,600,000 
1,440,000 

2,400,000 

2,400,000 

3,600,000 

3,600,000 

Amendment No. 65: Deletes Senate provi­
sion that exempts funds appropriated from 
any limitation on obligations for Federal-aid 
highways and highway safety construction 
programs. The House bill contained no simi­
lar provision. 

HIGHWAY STUDIES 

FEASIBILITY, DESIGN, ENVIRONMENTAL, 
ENGINEERING 

Amendment No. 66: Inserts the head as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 67: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert the following: 

FEASIBILITY, DESIGN, ENVIRONMENTAL, 
ENGINEERING 

For necessary expenses to carry out f easibil­
ity, design, environmental, and preliminary en­
gineering studies, $18,448,000, to remain avail­
able until expended. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing allocations for highway studies: 

Route No. 9, WV ................ Sl,040,000 
Route No. 2, WV ... ..... ........ 2,080,000 
U.S. Route No. 52, WV ....... 800,000 
FBI complex . .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. ... .. . 480,000 
Madison County, MS ......... 192,000 
Vermillion-Newcastle 

Bridge, SD & NE ........... .. 
National Park System ...... . 
Tacoma Narrows Bridge, 

WA ................................. . 
Bridge study, Greenville, 

MS ................................ .. 
Tonto National Forest, AZ 
Kihei-Heleakala Highway, 

HI .................................. . 
Interchange, Johnson City, 

TN ................................. . 
Route 21 viaduct, NJ ........ . 
Route 17/Route 4 inter-

change, NJ .................... .. 
Route 208/Route 4 inter-

change, NJ ..................... . 

32,000 
240,000 

480,000 

204,000 
720,000 

1,200,000 

280,000 
2,700,000 

4,000,000 

4,000,000 
CORRIDOR G IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

Amendment No. 68: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amend­
ment, insert: $148,500,000 
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The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

CORNING BY-PASS SAFETY DEMONSTRATION 
PROJECT 

Amendment No. 69: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers of the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amend­
ment, insert $12,600,000 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

TURQUOISE TRAIL PROJECT 

Amendment No. 70: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amend­
ment, insert $2,700,000 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

OTTUMWA ROAD EXTENSION PROJECT 

Amendment No. 71: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amend­
ment, insert $7,200,000 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

NORTH CAROLINA CONNECTOR PROJECT 

Amendment No. 72: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amend­
ment, insert $4,800,000 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY 
ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH 

Amendment No. 73: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended to read as follows: 

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH 

For expenses necessary to discharge the func­
tions of the Secretary with respect to traffic and 
highway safety under the Motor Vehicle Infor­
mation and Cost Savings Act (Public Law 92-
513, as amended) and the National Traffic and 
Motor Vehicle Safety Act, $78,528,000, to remain 
available until September 30, 1994. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 74: Deletes language pro­
posed by the Senate which would have al­
lowed funding for activities authorized by 
the Motor Vehicle Information and Cost Sav­
ings Act and the National Traffic and Motor 
Vehicle Safety Act to be derived from the 
highway trust fund. The House bill contained 
no similar language. 

Amendment No. 75: Appropriates $44,172,000 
from the highway trust fund for operations 

and research instead of $42,357 ,000 as pro­
posed by the House and $121,986,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement for operations 
and research includes the following adjust­
ments to the President's budget request: 
Rulemaking: 

Rulemaking-related con-
tracts ......................... .. 

Fuel economy staffing .. .. 
CAFE-related environ­

mental impact state-
ment .......................... .. 

New car assessment pro-
gram ........................... . 

Enforcement. Compliance 
activities ....................... . 

Highway Safety: 
Alcohol/drug contracts ... 
Delete DEC/NIDA posi-

tion ............................. . 
Highway safety lit-

erature review ............ . 
Section 402 grants ad-

ministration ............... . 
Police traffic services .... . 
TEAM program .............. . 

Research and Analysis: 
Biomechanics research ... 
Jackson Memorial Hos-

pital ............................ . 
!VHS research ............... . 
National accident sam-

pling system .............. .. 
National advanced driv-

ing simulator .............. . 
NCSA positions ............. . 
Youth awareness initia-

tives ............................ . 
Truck tire test proce-

dures ........................... . 
Lightweight automotive 

component research .... 
Underage drinking reduc-

tion ............................ .. 
Trauma research-pas-

senger compartment 
intrusions .................. .. 

Office of the Adminis­
trator: 

Office of the Director, 
Intergovernmental Af-
fairs ........................... .. 

Public/consumer affairs 
position ...................... . 

Accountwide ................. .. 
General Administration 

Evaluations .................. .. 
Accountwide Adjustments: 

Rental payment consoli-
dation ......................... . 

Training ....................... .. 
Computer support .......... . 
SES bonuses ................. .. 
Travel .......................... .. . 
Printing and reproduc-

tion ............................. . 
Supplies and materials .. . 

- Sl,145,000 
-112,000 

-1,400,000 

+290,000 

+300,000 

-700,000 

-65,000 

-35,000 

-200,000 
-345,000 
+170,000 

+3,000,000 

+2,000,000 
-500,000 

-675,000 

-1,"500,000 
-62,000 

+150,000 

+360,000 

+350,000 

+225,000 

+500,000 

-173,000 

+35,000 
-40,000 

-270,000 

-4,157,000 
-57,000 

-250,000 
-20,000 

-125,000 

-23,000 
-33,000 

New car assessment program.-The conferees 
direct NHTSA to provide a study to the 
House and Senate Committees on Appropria­
tions comparing the results of new car as­
sessment program (NCAP) data from pre­
vious model years to determine the validity 
of these tests in predicting actual on-the­
road injuries and fatalities over the lifetime 
of the models. The study shall also address 
the efficacy of allowing automobile manufac­
turers to choose between the "high tech" 
and "low tech" dummies for the purposes of 
NCAP testing. Separately, NHTSA shall pro­
ceed to fully implement the NCAP initiative 
cited in the Senate report. 

Motor vehicle theft prevention study.-The 
conferees direct that the report on motor ve-
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hicle theft prevention called for by the Sen­
ate be expanded to include actions by others 
who have a significant role in reducing such 
thefts, including law enforcement agencies 
at all levels of government, and an assess­
ment of the effectiveness of state automobile 
theft prevention programs. 

Office of the Administrator staffing.-The 
conferees have agreed with the proposal of 
the House to eliminate all funding for the of­
fice of the director of intergovernmental af­
fairs. The funding for clerical and adminis­
trative support for this office has been re­
allocated to the Office of Public and 
Consumer Affairs. The conferees agree that 
NHTSA needs to take actions to improve its 
Congressional affairs activities, and once 
those solutions are found, the House and 
Senate Committees on Appropriations will 
entertain a prior approval reprogramming 
request which could allow continuation of 
this important activity. Funding for the dep­
uty administrator's position, which was de­
leted under the House proposal, has been re­
stored. 

Travel funds.-The conferees do not agree 
with Senate direction restricting the use of 
travel funds to certain activities. 

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS 

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 76: Deletes Senate lan­
guage which would have allowed liquidating 
cash in this appropriation to be utilized for 
carrying out the provisions of section 153 of 
title 23, United States Code. The House bill 
did not include section 153. 

Amendment No. 77: Appropriates 
$130,000,000 for highway traffic safety grants 
as proposed by the House instead of 
$150,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 78: Limits obligations to 
$118,000,000 for state and community highway 
safety grants instead of $115,000,000 as pro­
posed by the House and $120,000,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 79: Deletes language pro­
posed by the Senate which limits obligations 
for state grants authorized under 23 U.S.C. 
153 to $20,000,000. The House bill contained no 
similar provision. 

Amendment No. 80: Limits obligations to 
$5,153,000 for administration of the section 
402 grants program as proposed by the Sen­
ate instead of $5,353,000 as proposed by the 
House. 

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION 

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR 

Amendment No. 81: Appropriates $16,442,000 
for the Office of the Administrator instead of 
$16,077,000 as proposed by the House and 
$16,962,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing adjustments to the President's budg­
et request: 

Salaries and expenses: 
Office of administrator 

staffing ( -1 FTE) ...... .. -$100,000 
Merit pay ....................... . -16,000 
Office of general counsel 

staffing ( - FTE) .......... . -54,000 
Contractual support: 

Enhanced rail network ... -50,000 
Alaska-Railroad: 

Environmental cleanup .. -300,000 
Accountwide adjustments: 

Rental payment consoli-
dation ........................ .. -1,256,000 

MX ratl garrison reimbursable positions.-The 
conferees agree that no reimbursable full 
time equivalent positions are to be allocated 
to the Air Force MX rail garrison program, 

due to the recent Presidential decision to 
terminate that program. The budget request 
assumes 4 such positions. 

LOCAL RAIL FREIGHT ASSISTANCE 

Amendment No. 82: Appropriates Sll,500,000 
instead of Sl0,000,000 as proposed by the 
House and $14,000,000 as proposed by the Sen­
ate. 

RAILROAD SAFETY 

Amendment No. 83: Appropriates $37,706,000 
instead of S37 ,136,000 as proposed by the 
House and $38,921,000 as proposed by the Sen­
ate. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing adjustments to the President's budg­
et request: 

Federal enforcement: 
Sanitary food transpor-

tation act implementa-
tion ............................ .. 

HMTUSA implementa-
tion ............................. . 

Inspector training ........ .. 
Inspector trainees ......... . 

Automated Track Inspec-
tion ............................... .. 

Regulation and adminis­
tration: 

Data management ........ .. 
Accountwide adjustments: 

Rental payment consoli-
dation ......................... . 

- $1,076,000 

-250,000 
-235,000 
-100,000 

-90,000 

-80,000 

-1,487,000 

Inspector training facility.-The conferees 
agree with House direction regarding a uni­
versity-based inspector training facility. 

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

Amendment No. 84: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend­
ment, insert: $22,331,000 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 85: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate 
which provides $150,000 for railroad metallur­
gical and welding studies at the Oregon 
Graduate Institute. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing adjustments to the President's budg­
et request: 
Equipment, operations and 

hazardous materials: 
Human factors research . 
Nuclear materials rout-

ing study ................... .. 
Shortline railroad 

database development . 
Track safety research: 

Track research ............. .. 
Magnetic levitation/high 

speed rail ....................... . 
Administration: 

Delete maglev position .. . 
TRB general support ..... . 

Accountwide adjustments: 
Rental payment consoli-

dation ........................ .. 

+200,000 

-110,000 

+125,000 

-447,000 

-3,550,000 

-70,000 
-50,000 

-65,000 
Magnetic levitation/high speed rail.-The 

conference agreement provides $12,000,000 for 
magnetic levitation/high speed rail, of which 
$800,000 is for national laboratories managed 
by the Department of Energy. Also included 
in the total amount provided is $500,000 for 
each of the following state planning grants: 

Baltimore-Washington (Maryland DOT) 
New York City-Albany-Boston (New York 

DOT) 

Milwaukee-Chicago (Wisconsin DOT) 
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania (Penn­

sylvania DOT) 
Clark County/Las Vegas, Nevada (Nevada 

DOT) 
With regard to the New York-Albany-Bos­

ton project, the conferees note that this is a 
cooperative venture between the State of 
New York and the Commonwealth of Massa­
chusetts and that, in addition, the alignment 
includes Springfield, Worcester, and Pitts­
field, Massachusetts. The conferees direct 
the United States Department of Transpor­
tation to favorably consider all non-Federal 
sources of matching funds and to credit 
grant recipients with the value of relevant 
portions of all locally funded maglev or ad­
vanced steel wheel studies which are either 
planned or underway. 

Shortlinelregional railroad database develop­
ment.-The conferees direct that $125,000 of 
the amount made available for research and 
development shall be used for the Shortline 
Railroad Reporting Database Development 
Project at the Upper Great Plains Transpor­
tation Institute at North Dakota State Uni­
versity. 

MAGNETIC LEVITATION TRANSPORTATION 

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 86: Report in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert: 

Of the funds provided under this head, 
$2,500,000 is available until expended for grants 
to specific states to conduct detailed market 
analysis of potential maglev and/or high speed 
rail ridership and determine the availability of 
rights-of-way for maglev and/or high speed rail 
use: Provided, that any such grant shall be 
matched on a dollar for dollar basis by a State, 
local, or other non-Federal concern. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 
NORTHEAST CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

Amendment No. 87: Appropriates 
$205,000,000 instead of $36,000,000 as proposed 
by the House and $260,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

The conference agreement distributes 
these funds as follows: 

Routine Capital Expenses of the Northeast 
Corridor 

Washington-New York: 
Bridge upgrades ............. . 
Penn Station/tunnel safe-

ty improvements ....... .. 
New Jersey CETC ......... .. 

$5,500,000 

12,600,000 
5,300,000 

Sunnyside yard track/ 
platform renewal ........ . 

Undercutting ................ .. 
Interlocking reconfigura­

tion/turnout rehabilita-
tion ............................ .. 

Electric traction up-
grades ........................ .. 

Communication/signal 
system upgrades ......... . 

New York-Boston: 
Bridge upgrades ............. . 
High level platform ...... .. 

Total ........................... . 

7,100,000 
2,000,000 

5,500,000 

7,000,000 

5,000,000 

2,200,000 
2,700,000 -------

54,900,000 

New York-Boston High Speed Rail 
Improvements 

Electrification ................. .. 110,000,000 
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New York-Boston High Speed Rail 

Improvements-Continued 
High-speed interlocking .... 
Electrification compatible 

signal system ................ . 
Stamford center island 

platforms design ........... . . 
Bridge clearance ............... . 
Project management ........ . 

Total ........................... . 

5,000,000 

17,800,000 

3,300,000 
8,500,000 
5,500,000 

150,100,000 
GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD 

PASSENGER CORPORATION 

Amendment No. 88: Appropriates 
$506,000,000 in total funding for grants to the 
National Railroad Passenger Corporation 
(Amtrak) instead of $503,900,000 as proposed 
by the House and $511,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

Amendment No. 89: Provides $331,000,000 for 
operating losses and labor protection costs 
as proposed by the Senate instead of 
$328,900,000 as proposed by the House. 

Within the amount provided, up to $700,000 
is available for necessary expenses for the 
additional section 403(b) train described in 
the House report and $500,000 is for the high 
speed rail study described in the House re­
port. 

Service to Maine.-The conferees expect 
that upon completion of improvements to 
upgrade the rail line between Boston, Massa­
chusetts and ~ortland, Maine, Amtrak will 
provide the passenger equipment and loco­
motives needed to operate three daily round 
trips at no cost to the states, provided that 
the other capital costs associated with new 
service for upgrade of facilities and right-of­
way are funded from non-Amtrak sources. 
Upon the completion of improvements to the 
Boston-to-PorGland rail line, Maine will be­
come the ninth state to operate a section 
403(b)) rail service, based on a shared Am­
trak-state operating budget. 

Amendment No. 90: Provides $175,000,000 for 
capital improvements as proposed by the 
House instead of $180,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

Thirtieth Street Station demonstration 
project.-The conferees agree that, of the 
amount provided, $7,000,000 is available only 
for the Thirtieth Street Station demonstra­
tion project described in the House report. 

Amtrak stations.-The conferees agree with 
House report language regarding Amtrak 
station facilities in Toledo, Ohio and 
Willimantic, Connecticut and with Senate 
report language regarding parking problems 
at the Amtrak station in Charleston, West 
Virginia. 

Noise barriers.-The conferees agree that 
$500,000 of the amount provided is to address 
Amtrak-related noise problems between 
Readville and Forest Hills, Massachusetts, as 
described in the House report. 

Amendment No. 91: Provides that rail pas­
senger service between Atlantic City, New 
Jersey and the Northeast Corridor main line 
be discontinued if revenues from that service 
are not at least 75 percent of the short-term 
avoidable costs of operating such service in 
the third year of operation. The House bill 
required revenues to cover 80 percent of costs 
in the third year and 100 percent for each 
year thereafter. The Senate bill contained no 
similar provision. 

Amendment No. 92: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate 
which prohibits funding for acquisition, con­
struction, or rehabilitation of the rail line 
between Spuyten Duyvil, New York and the 
Northeast Corridor main line unless 40 per-

cent or more of the costs of such improve­
ments are derived from non-Amtrak sources. 

CONRAIL COMMUTER TRANSITION ASSISTANCE 

Amendment No. 93: Appropriates $13,600,000 
instead of $27,200,000 as proposed by the 
House. The Senate bill contained no similar 
appropriation. The conference agreement 
distributes the funds as follows: Manayunk 
Bridge (rehabilitation or the first part of re­
placement), $10,000,000; Cresson Street tres­
tle/station repair work in Manayunk, 
$3,600,000. 

AMTRAK CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT LOANS 

Amendment No. 94: Provides $3,500,000 in 
loans as proposed by the House. The Senate 
bill contained no similar provision. 

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 95: Appropriates $37,000,000 
as proposed by the House instead of 
$19,566,419 as proposed by the Senate. 

RESEARCH, TRAINING AND HUMAN RESOURCES 

Amendment No. 96: Inserts heading as pro­
posed by the House. 

Amendment No. 97: Deletes the word 
"planning" proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 98: Appropriates 
$26,000,000, of which $5,000,000 shall be avail­
able to carry out the provisions of section 
18(h) of the Urban Mass Transportation Act 
of 1964, as amended, as proposed by the House 
instead of $58,347,073 as proposed by the Sen­
ate. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing amendments: 

Project ACTION ............... . 
Fuel cell bus ..................... . 
Photovoltaic feasibility 

study ............................. . 
Center for Suburban Mobil-

ity .................................. . 
Inner-city youth job-tran­

sit training program 
(Newark, N.J.) ............... . 

FORMULA GRANTS 

$2,000,000 
1,000,000 

50,000 

750,000 

500,000 

Amendment No. 99: Appropriates 
Sl,520,000,000 instead of Sl,600,000,000 as pro­
posed by the House and $1,058,043,440 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 100: Deletes language pro­
posed by the Senate providing that 
Sl 77 ,822,231 shall be derived from the mass 
transit account of the highway trust fund. 

TRUST FUNDED PROGRAMS 

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 

Amendment No. 101: Deletes language pro­
posed by the Senate establishing limitations 
on obligations for administrative expenses, 
formula grants, interstate transfer grants­
transit, university transportation centers, 
and transit planning and research. 

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS 

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 102: Limits obligations to 
$1,900,000,000 as proposed by the House in­
stead of $535,000,000 as proposed by the Sen­
ate. 

The conference agreement distributes 
these funds as follows: 

Bus and bus facilities ....... . 
Existing rail moderniza-

tion and extensions ....... . 
New systems and new ex-

tensions ......................... . 
(Los Angeles) ................. . 
(Atlanta) ....................... . 
(St. Louis) ..................... . 

$230,000,000 

550,000,000 

565,000,000 
(135,000,000) 
(20,000,000) 
(35,000,000) 

(San Francisco) ............. . 
(Honolulu) ..................... . 
(Houston) ....................... . 
(Dallas) .......................... . 
(Baltimore) .................... . 
(Jacksonville) ................ . 
(Cleveland) .................... . 
(New Jersey Urban Core) 
(Chicago) ....................... . 
(Miami) .......................... . 
(Salt Lake City) ............ . 
(San Diego) .................... . 
(Pittsburgh) ................... . 
(Portland) ...................... . 
(New York) .......... .......... . 
(Boston) ......................... . 
(Kansas City) ................. . 
(Philadelphia cross-coun-

try) ............................. . 
(Seattle-Tacoma) .......... . 
(Orlando) ..... .................. . 

Planning ........................... . 
Elderly and Handicapped .. . 
University transportation 

centers ........................... . 
Section 9B formula grants . 

(55,000,000) 
( 40,000,000) 
(30,000,000) 
( 40,000,000) 
(5,000,000) 

(10,000,000) 
(l,000,000) 

(70,000,000) 
(21,000,000) 
(11,000,000) 
(5,000,000) 
(1,000,000) 

(15,000,000) 
(26,000,000) 
(11,000,000) 
(21,000,000) 
(l,000,000) 

(1,000,000) 
(10,000,000) 
(1,000,000) 
45,000,000 
55,000,000 

5,000,000 
450,000,000 

The conferees have approved the specific 
bus, rail modernization, and planning 
projects identified in the House and Senate 
reports with the following modifications: 

Kansas City, Missouri Area Transit Au­
thority is added to the listing of bus 
projects; 

Houston, Texas is deleted from the listing 
of bus projects; 

Brazos Transit System, Texas is included 
on the listing of bus projects at a funding 
level of $10,000,000; and 

Tucson, Arizona dial-a-ride is added to the 
listing of bus projects at a funding level of 
$4,000,000. 

Houston.-The conferees recommend 
$30,000,000 for Houston transit new start 
projects. The conferees agree that no money 
should be obligated specifically for Houston 
monorail without a strong consensus within 
the public, along with local, state and fed­
eral representatives consistent with UMTA 
rules and regulations applicable to new start 
projects. The conferees also direct UMTA to 
keep previously earmarked funds for transit 
projects in the City of Houston unobligated. 

Buffalo.-The conferees agree with the po­
sition of the House regarding the NFTA's bus 
improvement program, and further direct 
that the $5,000,000 be supplemented with an 
amount equal to the $2,343,744 in cost savings 
realized by the NFT A from funds previously 
provided for the construction of the Cold 
Springs bus facility. 

Chattanooga.-The conferees have included 
Sl,000,000 for the Chattanooga downtown 
circulator from the bus and bus facilities ac­
count rather than $1,000,000 from the new 
systems account. In addition, the conferees 
direct UMTA to reprogram Sl,000,000 pro­
vided in the fiscal year 1991 UMT A new sys­
tems account for Chattanooga to the bus and 
bus facilities account for the Chattanooga 
downtown circulator. 

Planning.-The conferees concur in the 
House language and further expect that the 
funding of transit studies conducted by re­
gional transit authorities encompassing 
more than one metropolitan planning orga­
nization (MPO) should be a priority for 
UMT A. The conferees direct the adminis­
trator to fund such studies as part of a na­
tional program to address such issues as ac­
cessibility for the disabled, air quality and 
traffic congestion. 

Amendment No. 103: Deletes language in­
serted by the House and deletes language in­
serted by the Senate. 
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DISCRETIONARY GRANTS 

Amendment No. 104: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert the following: 

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS 
None of the funds provided in fiscal year 1992 

to carry out the provisions of section 3 of the 
Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964, as 
amended (49 U.S.C. 1601 et seq.) shall be used 
for the study, design, engineering, construction 
or other activities related to the monorail seg­
ment of the Houston metro program. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

MASS TRANSIT CAPITAL FUND 

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) 

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 105: Deletes language in­
serted by the House and deletes language in­
serted by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 106: Appropriates 
$1,500,000,000 as proposed by the Senate in­
stead of $1,400,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. 

UNIVERSITY TRANSPORTATION CENTERS 

Amendment No. 107: Deletes appropriation 
of $2,632,159 proposed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes 
$5,000,000 for university transportation cen­
ters under amendment numbered 102. 

INTERSTATE TRANSFER GRANTS-TRANSIT 

Amendment No. 108: Appropriates 
$160,000,000 as proposed by the House instead 
of $51,410,087 as proposed by the Senate. 

The conferees have approved the discre­
tionary allocations contained in the Senate 
report. 

Amendment No. 109: Deletes Senate lan­
guage providing that $8,640,341 shall be de­
rived from the mass transit account of the 
highway trust fund. 

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION 

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 

<HARBOR MAINTENANCE TRUST FUND) 

Amendment No. 110: Appropriates 
$10,550,000 as proposed by the Senate instead 
of $10,600,000 as proposed by the House. 

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS 
ADMINISTRATION 

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS 

Amendment No. 111: Provides no appro­
priation as proposed by the Senate instead of 
$21,582,000 as proposed by the House. Funding 
for these activities has been provided in sep­
arate appropriations as described in amend­
ments numbered 112 through 116. 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY 

Amendment No. 112: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the first sum named in said 
amendment, insert: $12,000,000 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes the fol­
lowing adjustments to the President's budg­
et request: 
Re-estimate of PC&B costs +$322,000 
Sanitary food transpor-

tation act implementa-
tion .. ... . ...... .. .... . .. . .. ...... .. . - 200,000 

Sanitary food transpor-
tation act flow study . .... . -100,000 

San! tary food transpor­
tation act positions (-2) 

HMTUSA mode and route 
study ............................ .. 

HMTUSA training curricu-
lum development ........... . 

HMTUSA positions ( -1) ... . 
HAZMAT regulatory mode 

and route study ............. . 
Hazardous materials spe-

cialists program ....... .... .. 
Rulemaking .................. .... . 
Emergency response sup-

-105,000 

-250,000 

-150,000 
-60,000 

-83,000 

-36,000 
-60,000 

port . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . ... .. .. ... . . . .. - 200,000 
R&D: information systems - 80,000 
R&D: other adjustments .... - 54,000 
User fee offsets .................. +1,900,000 

A breakdown of the funding and positions 
provided and a comparison to the budget re­
quest are as follows: 

Fiscal year 
1992 esti· 

mate 

Conference 
agreement 

Personnel, compensation and benefits ............. $5,130,000 $5,300,000 
Operating expenses ........................................... 463,000 450,000 
Program activities ............................................. 4,181,000 5,002,000 
Research and development .............. ................. 1,382,000 1,248,000 -------

Total ........................ ................ ............. 11,156,000 12,000,000 -------
Positions [FTP] .................... ............................... 115 112 

HMTUSA start-up costs.-The conferees di­
rect that, of the funds provided, $1,900,000 is 
provided only for start-up costs related to 
the hazardous materials registration pro­
gram established in the Hazardous Materials 
Transportation and Uniform Safety Act of 
1990 (HMTUSA). These costs are fully offset 
by registration fees as required in the Senate 
bill and agreed to by the conferees. 

AVIATION INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

Amendment No. 113: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate 
which appropriates $2,495,000 for aviation in­
formation management activities. The 
House bill included funding for these activi­
ties under the Research and special programs 
appropriation. 

A breakdown of the funding and positions 
provided and a comparison to the budget re­
quest are as follows: 

Fiscal year 
1992 esti· 

mate 

Conference 
agreement 

Personnel, compensation and benefits .. ...... ..... $2,214,000 $2,114,000 
Operating expenses ............ ............................... 81,000 81,000 
Program activities ...... .... ...... ............................. __ 1_9_1.0_0_0 __ 30_0_.oo_o 

Total ........................... .......................... 3,086,000 2,495,000 
====== 

Positions [FTP] .... ......... ..................................... . 34 34 

EMERGENCY TRANSPORTATION 

Amendment No. 114: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the first sum named in said 
amendment, insert: $927,000 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes all re­
ductions proposed by the Senate except the 
funding for the emergency transportation 
database enhancement, for which an addi­
tional $17,000 in research and development 
funds is deducted. 

A breakdown of the funding and positions 
provided and a comparison to the budget re­
quest are as follows: 

October 7, 1991 
Fiscal year 
1992 esti­

mate 

Conference 
agreement 

Personnel, compensation and benefits ............. $656,000 $656,000 
Operating expenses ............... ............... ............. 108,000 108,000 
Program activities ...... ....................................... 141.000 90,000 
Research and development ............................... 110,000 73,000 -------

Total ..................................................... 1,015,000 927,000 
===== 

Positions [FTP] .................................................. . 

RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 

Amendment No. 115: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the first sum named in said 
amendment, insert: $1,516,000 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes the 
funding added by the Senate ($293,000) and 
the reductions proposed by the House for 
studies related to the global positioning sys­
tem and human factors research ($352,000). 

A breakdown of the funding and positions 
provided and a comparison to the budget re­
quest are as follows: 

Fiscal year 
1992 esti­

mate 

Conference 
agreement 

Personnel, compensation and benefits ............. $769,000 $1,045,000 
Operating expenses ........................................... 104,000 121,000 
Research and development ............................... __ 1_0_2._00_0 __ 35_0_.oo_o 

Total ..................................................... 1.575,000 1,516,000 
====== 

Positions [FTP) ...... ................ ............................ . 10 14 

Volpe National Transportation Systems Cen­
ter staffing.-The conferees agree that the 
Volpe National Transportation Systems Cen­
ter may hire up to an additional 20 other 
than full time equivalent positions during 
fiscal year 1992. As explained under amend­
ment numbered 155, the Senate recedes from 
its provision requiring up to 40 additional po­
sitions. 

PROGRAM AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 

Amendment No. 116: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the first sum named in said 
amendment, insert: $5,428,000 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference agreement includes each of 
the adjustments to the budget request pro­
posed by the Senate as well as the following 
additional reductions: Office of chief coun­
sel-reduction of one proposed position 
($50,000) and reduction in budget growth 
($13,000); operating expenses growth contain­
ment ($91,000); office of the administrator­
administrative costs ($5,000); office of civil 
rights-administrative costs ($19,000). The 
conferees wish to make it clear that funding 
is included for the additional budgeting posi­
tion contained in the President's budget re­
quest. 

A breakdown of the funding and positions 
provided and a comparison to the budget re­
quest are as follows: 

Fiscal year 
1992 esti­

mate 

Conference 
agreement 

Personnel, compensation and benefits ............. $3,597,000 $3,181,000 
Operating expenses ........................................... 3,445,000 2,209,000 
Program activities ............................................. __ 3_8._oo_o __ 3_8_.oo_o 
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Fiscal year Conference 1992 esti-

mate agreement 

Total .................................................... . 7,080,000 5,428,000 

Positions [FTP) 
Executive direction ............................. ...... . 5 5 
Policy and proarams ............................... .. 2 3 
Research technology and analysis .......... . 
Civil rights and special programs .......... . 
Management and administration ..... ....... . 

2 0 
1 2 

15 18 
legal services and support .................... .. 12 14 
Transportation Safety Institute ............... .. 2 0 

Total ................................................... .. 39 42 

Programming guidelines.-The conferees 
agree with the position of the Senate that 
reprogramming abuses have occurred in this 
agency and consequently agree to all of the 
reprogramming guidelines as proposed by the 
Senate. 

PIPELINE SAFETY 

(PIPELINE SAFETY FUND) 

Amendment No. 117: Appropriates 
$13,553,000 as proposed by the Senate instead 
of $13,472,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 118: Deletes comma pro­
posed by the Senate. 

A breakdown of the funding and positions 
provided and a comparison to the budget re­
quest are as follows: 

Fiscal year 
1992 esti­

mate 
Conference 
agreement 

Personnel, compensation and benefits .... ......... $3,483,000 $3,483,000 
Operating expenses .. ......................................... 1,594,000 1,144,000 
Program funds ................................................... 1,026,000 1,076,000 
Research and development ...... ......................... 850,000 850,000 
State grants ............................ ........................... 7 ,000,000 7 ,000,000 -------

Total ........................... .. ........ ................ 13,953,000 13,553,000 

Positions [FTP) ................................................. .. 66 66 

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 119: Appropriates 
$37 ,005,000 as proposed by the House instead 
of $36,518,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES 
ARCHITECTURAL AND TRANSPORTATION 

BARRIERS COMPLIANCE BOARD 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 120: Appropriates $2,940,000 
instead of $2,900,000 as proposed by the House 
and $2,980,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The conference agreement also includes 
the House language providing that there 
may be credited to this appropriation funds 
received for training expenses. 

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 121: Appropriates 
$34,676,000 instead of $34,176,000 as proposed 
by the House and $35,676,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 122: Appropriates 
$40,923,000 as proposed by the House instead 
of $41,373,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

ICC staffing.-The conference agreement 
reflects the office-by-office staffing levels 
proposed in the budget request with the ex­
ception of a total of 3 staff years transferred 
from the offices of congressional/legislative 
affairs ( - 2) and external affairs ( -1) to the 
office of compliance and consumer assistance 
(OCCA). The House proposed a transfer of 5 
staff years. 

Amendment No. 123: Inserts language pro­
posed by the Senate limiting to $5,500,000 the 
amount of fees collected in fiscal year 1992 

that may be credited to this appropriation. 
The House bill contained no limitation. 

PANAMA CANAL COMMISSION 

PANAMA CANAL REVOLVING FUND 

Amendment No. 124: Limits obligations for 
non-administrative and capital programs to 
$509,500,000 instead of $519,000,000 as proposed 
by the House and $500,000,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

TITLE ill-GENERAL PROVISIONS 
Amendment No. 125: Reported in technical 

disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert the following: , the strate­
gic highway research program, the intelligent 
vehicle-highway systems program 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 126: Restores House lan­
guage exempting obligations under section 
157 of title 23, United States Code from the 
limitation on obligations for Federal-aid 
highways and highway safety construction 
programs. 

Amendment No. 127: Limits funds for De­
partment of Transportation advisory com­
mittees to $800,000 as proposed by the House 
instead of S850,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 128: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

SEC. 325. Notwithstanding any other provision 
of law, the Secretary shall, with regard to the 
Discretionary Grants program of the Urban 
Mass Transportation Administration, by Feb­
ruary 14, 1992, enter into a full funding grant 
agreement with the Tri-County Metropolitan 
Transportation District of Oregon (Tri-Met) for 
the construction of the locally pref erred alter­
native for the Westside Light Rail Project, in­
cluding systems related costs, as defined in Pub­
lic Law 101-516. That full funding agreement 
shall provide for a future amendment under the 
same terms and conditions set forth above, for 
the extension known as the Hillsboro project 
which extends from S. W. 185th Avenue to the 
Transit Center in the city of Hillsboro, Oregon. 
Subject to a regional decision documented in the 
Hillsboro project's preferred alternatives report , 
the Secretary shall enter into an agreement with 
the Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation 
District of Oregon to initiate preliminary engi­
neering on the Hillsboro project, which shall 
proceed independent of and concurrent with the 
project between downtown Portland, Oregon 
and S. W. 185th Avenue. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 129: Conforms section 
number. 

Amendment No. 130: Conforms section 
number. 

Amendment No. 131: Restores House lan­
guage making available not to exceed 
$2,000,000 for the planning of a multimodal 
transportation center in St. Louis, Missouri. 

Amendment No. 132: Conforms section 
number. 

Amendment No. 133: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said 
amendment, amended as follows: 

SEC. 330. SOUTH BOSTON PIERS TRANSITWAY.­
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the 
Secretary shall, with regard to the Discretionary 
Grants program of the Urban Mass Transpor­
tation Administration-

( a) issue a letter of no prejudice, effective as 
of or retroactive to October 1, 1991, for prelimi­
nary engineering and final design , and enter 
into a full funding agreement, including system 
related costs, by June 1, 1992, for the portion of 
the South Boston Piers Transitway Project be­
tween South Station and the portal at D Street 
in South Boston, Massachusetts. That full fund­
ing agreement shall provide for a future amend­
ment under the same terms and conditions set 
forth above, for the extension of the Transitway 
from South Station to Boylston Station: and 

(b) issue a letter of intent by September 30, 
1992, for the extension of the Transitway from 
South Station to Boylston Station. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 134: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the section number "328", insert: 
331 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 135: Conforms section 
number. 

Amendment No. 136: Conforms section 
number. 

Amendment No. 137: Deletes Senate lan­
guage that directs the Secretary of Trans­
portation to prepare and implement a plan 
for providing slots at O'Hare International 
Airport to essential air service providers. 
The House bill contained no similar lan­
guage. 

Amendment No. 138: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the section number "332", insert: 
334 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 139: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert: 

SEC. 335. Notwithstanding any other provision 
of law, payments to the City of Atlantic City re­
lating to the transfer of Atlantic City Inter­
national Airport shall not be considered airport 
revenues for the purposes of the Airport and 
Airway Improvement Act of 1982, as amended 
(49 U.S.C. App. 2201, et seq.). 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conference agreement permits the sale 
of the Atlantic City International Airport in 
Pomona, New Jersey. 

Amendment No. 140: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the section number "334", insert: 
336 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 
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Amendment No. 141: Reported in technical 

disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert: 

SEC. 337. None of the funds contained herein 
may be used to en/ orce the ~eries of Airworthi­
ness Directives, commencinf_·with the notice is­
sued on November 28, 1987, regarding cargo fire 
detection and control in aircraft that (1) are op­
erated solely within the State of Alaska, and (2) 
operate in a configuration with a passenger and 
cargo compartment on the main deck, until a 
thorough safety analysis and an economic im­
pact statement have been completed by the Fed­
eral Aviation Administration, and have been 
submitted to and reviewed by the Committees on 
Appropriations of the Senate and House of Rep­
resentatives. However, if the Secretary certifies 
that clear and convincing evidence exists that 
such rules should be implemented on an emer­
gency basis to prevent a clear and present 
threat to passenger safety, such rules may be 
implemented on a temporary basis pending the 
outcome of the safety analysis and economic im­
pact statement. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 142: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the section number "336", insert: 
338 and 

In lieu of "et cet", insert: et seq. 
The managers on the part of the Senate 

will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 143: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the section number "337", insert: 
339 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
w111 move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 144: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the section number "338", insert: 
340 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
w111 move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 145: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the section number "339", insert: 
341 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
w111 move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 146: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House wUl offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the section number "340", insert: 
342 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
w111 move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 147: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 

the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert: 

SEC. 343. Section 402 of Public Law 97-102 is 
amended by inserting immediately before the 
colon a comma and the following: "except that 
exempt abandonments and discontinuances that 
are effectuated pursuant to section 1152.50 of 
title 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations after 
the date of enactment of the Department of 
Transportation and Related Agencies Appro­
priations Act, 1992, shall not apply toward such 
350-mile limit". 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
w111 move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 148: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the section number "342", insert: 
344 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
w111 move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 149: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the section number "343", insert: 
345 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 150: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the section number "344", insert: 
346 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 151: Delete Senate lan­
guage that requires drug and alcohol testing 
in the transit industry. 

Amendment No. 152: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert: 

SEC. 347. None of the funds provided, or other­
wise made available, by this Act shall be used by 
the Secretary of Transportation or the Federal 
Aviation Administration to consolidate flight 
service stations (including changes in flight 
service station operations such as permanent re­
ductions in staff, hours of operation, airspace, 
and airport jurisdictions and the disconnection 
of telephone lines), until after the expiration of 
the 9-month period following the date of the 
submission to Congress of the Auxiliary Flight 
Service Station plan required under section 330 
of the Department of Transportation and Relat­
ed Agencies Appropriations Act, 1991 (Public 
Law 101-516; 104 Stat. 2184). This section shall 
not apply to flight service stations in Laramie, 
Rawlins, and Rock Springs, Wyoming. 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 153: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House wUl offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the section number "347'', insert: 
348 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 154: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert: 

SEC. 349. (a) Section 9308(d) of Public Law 
101-508 is amended by striking the word "This" 
at the beginning of the first sentence thereof 
and inserting in lieu thereof the following­
"Except for Hawaiian operations described in 
and provided for in subsection (i), this". 

"(b) Section 9308 of Public Law 101-508 is 
amended by adding a new subsection (i), to read 
as follows-

"(i) HAWAIIAN 0PERATIONS.-
"(1)(A) An air carrier or foreign air carrier 

may not operate within the State of Hawaii or 
between a point in the State of Hawaii and a 
point outside the 48 contiguous States a greater 
number of State 2 aircraft having a maximum 
weight of more than 75,()()() pounds than it oper­
ated within the State of Hawaii or between a 
point in the State of Hawaii and a point outside 
the 48 contiguous states on November 5, 1990. 

"An air carrier that provided turnaround 
service within the State of Hawaii on November 
5, 1990, using Stage 2 aircraft having a maxi­
mum weight of more than 75,()()() pounds may in­
clude within the number of aircraft authorized 
under subparagraph (A) all such aircraft owned 
or leased by that carrier on such date, whether 
or not such aircraft were then operated by that 
carrier. 

"(2) An air carrier may not provide turn­
around service within the State of Hawaii using 
Stage 2 aircraft having a maximum weight of 
more than 75,000 pounds unless that carrier pro­
vided such service on November 5, 1990. 

"(3) For the purpose of this subsection, 'turn­
around service' means the operation of a flight 
between two or more points, all of which are 
within the State of Hawaii.". 

The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 155: Deletes Senate lan­
guage that authorizes up to 40 other than 
full-time equivalent positions for the Volpe 
National Transportation Systems Center. 
The House bill contained no similar lan­
guage. 

Amendment No. 156: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate that 
modifies the requirements for use of unobli­
gated funds for a highway grade crossing 
demonstration project in White River Junc­
tion, Vermont. 

Amendment No. 157: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with 
an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said 
amendment, insert: 

SEC. 351. (a) Notwithstanding any other law, 
the Secretary of Transportation shall construe 
all references in this Act to Title 23, the Urban 
Mass Transportation Assistance Act of 1964 as 
amended, and the Federal-Aid Highway Acts in 
a manner which continues to apply such ref­
erences to the appropriate programs as may be 
authorized by a subsequent surface transpor­
tation assistance act. 

(b) Section 329(a) of the Department of Trans­
portation and Related Agencies Appropriations 
Act, 1988, Public Law 100-102, is amended by 
striking "and 1991" and inserting "1991, and 
1992". 
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The managers on the part of the Senate 

will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 158: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate that 
directs the Secretary of Transportation, in 
consultation with the Secretary of Energy, 
to conduct a study of the potential costs and 
benefits of telecommuting to the energy and 
transportation sectors. 

Amendment No. 159: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate that 
permits vehicles in excess of 80,000 pounds 
gross weight to use interstate highways lo­
cated in the State of Wyoming. The House 
bill contained no similar provision. 

Amendment No. 160: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate that 
directs the Commandant of the Coast Guard 
to reexamine policies of the United States 
regarding restricted use of certain ports of 
entry by ships of the Union of Soviet Social­
ist Republics. The House bill contained no 
similar provision. 

Amendment No. 161: Reported in technical 
disagreement. The managers on the part of 
the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate that 
authorizes certain changes in a compact re­
lated to the establishment of a commission 
to study the feasibility of rapid rail transit 

service between certain states. The House 
bill contained no similar provision. 

Amendment No. 162: Restores Title IV, 
"Aging Aircraft Safety Act of 1991" as pro­
posed by the House. The Senate bill con­
tained no similar language. 

The conference agreement gives the Fed­
eral Aviation Administration discretion to 
establish the detailed requirements for in­
spection of aging aircraft, subject to the 
minimum levels of inspection required by 
the statutory provisions. In establishing 
these detailed requirements, the Adminis­
trator should take account of the causes of 
problems associated with aging. For exam­
ple, as was pointed out in the House report 
that accompanied H.R. 172, the hours and cy­
cles of aircraft operation may be more im­
portant than chronological age in determin­
ing the structural condition of an aircraft. 
This would be particularly the case if the 
aircraft has not been exposed to conditions 
causing corrosion during the hours in which 
it is not operating. These are factors which 
the Administrator should take into account 
in establishing inspection intervals for dif­
ferent categories of aircraft. To cite a spe­
cific example, the detailed regulations 
should take account of the fact that aircraft 
used for cargo operations generally operate 
fewer hours a day than aircraft used for pas­
senger service. 

Amendment No. 163: Inserts as Title V the 
"Omnibus Transportation Employee Testing 
Act of 1991" proposed by Senate. The House 
bill contained no similar language 

The conferees are aware of concerns over 
the application of the requirements for ran-

dom alcohol testing. The conferees believe 
that such testing can play an important part 
in enhancing safety. In developing regula­
tions, the Department of Transportation is 
encouraged to require random alcohol test­
ing to be performance-related; that is, relat­
ed closely in time to an employee performing 
his or her job. 

CONFERENCE TOTAL-WITH COMPARISONS 

The total new budget (obligational) au­
thority for the fiscal year 1992 recommended 
by the Committee of Conference, with com­
parisons to the fiscal year 1991 amount, the 
1992 budget estimates, and the House and 
Senate bills for 1992 follow: 

New budget (obligational) 
authority, fiscal year 
1991 ................................ . 

Budget estimates of new 
(obligational) authority, 
fiscal year 1992 .............. .. 

House bill, fiscal year 1992. 
Senate bill, fiscal year 1992 
Conference agreement, fis-

cal year 1992 .................. .. 
Conference agreement 

compared with: 
New budget 

(obligational) author­
ity, fiscal year 1991 ...... 

Budget estimates of new 
(obligational) author­
ity, fiscal year 1992 ...... 

House bill, fiscal year 
1992 ............................. . 

Senate bill, fiscal year 
1992 ............................ .. 

$13,002,162,569 

15,110,123,569 
14,169,377,569 
14,439,382,569 

14,301,797,569 

+ 1,299,635,000 

- 808,326,000 

+ 132, 420,000 

-137 ,585,000 
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SUbtotal. Salari•• and eapen•••················· 

Tran•portation planning. reHarch. and d•••lop119nt •••• 
Off ice of COll9ercial Space Transportation 

Operation• and ••••arch ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Working capital fund ••••••• · ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
PaJ99Dt• to air carrier• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
PaJ99Dt• to air carriera (Airport and A1rva7 Trust 

rund): 
(Liquidation of contract authorisation) ••••••••••• 
(Liaitation on obligationa) ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Heedquarten faciliti••· •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
._.tal paJ99ftt• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Total. Office of the Secretary: 
Rev budget (obligational) authorit7 ••••••••• 
(Liaitation• on obligation•) •••••••••••••••• 

Total ••••••••••••••••••• , •••• , •••••••••••• 

coaat Guard 

Operating eapen•••· .................................. . 
P•r•ian Gulf Regional Defenee Pund •••••••••••••••• 
(Br tranafer froa DoD) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Acquiaition. conatruction. and iapro•-.nt•: 
(ly tran•f•r froa DoD) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
V••Hl• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Aircraft •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

"1991 
anacted 

1,215,000 
412,000 

6,420.000 

8,500.000 

2,390,000 

2.255.ooo 

26,745,000 

1,389.000 
918,000 
508,000 

1,353,000 
1.500,000 

3,465.000 
1.200.000 

58.270.000 

2.947.000 

3.386,000 
(86.264.000) 
26.600,000 

107.668,000 

198,871,000 

(198,871.000) 

" 1992 
l•tiaat•• 

(81.500.000) 
1.435.000 

573.000 
7.524.000 

9.6Zl.OOO 

2,719.000 

2.468,000 

45,396.000 

1.546.000 
1.001.000 

590.000 
1.462.000 
1.545,000 

3.527.000 
1,381,000 

706.000 

81.500.000 

Houae 

1.435.000 
550.000 

6,904.000 

8.733.000 

2.726.000 

2.320.000 

30.262.000 

1.546.000 
965,000 
590.000 

1,462.000 
1.545.000 

3,527.000 
1.200.000 

63.765,000 

Sanat• 

1,435,000 
550,000 

7.204,000 

8,733,000 

2.726,000 

30.262,000 

1.546.000 
965.000 
590,000 

1.462.000 
1.545.000 

3,527.000 
1.381.000 

706,000 

65.100.000 ................ ................ . .............. . 
4.200.000 

4.804.000 
(165.600,000) 

(38.600.000) 
(38.600.000) 
69.000.000 

159,504.000 
(38.600.000) 

3,100.000 

4.245.000 
(85.509,000) 

(38.600,000) 
(38,600.000) 

111,970.000 

183.080.000 
(38.600.000) 

(221.680.000) 

3.100.000 

4,300.000 
(98,472.000) 

(38. 600. 000) 
(38.600.000) 

111,970.000 

18'. 470. 000 
(38,600.000) 

(223,070,000) 

Conference 

1.435.000 
550.000 

1.000.000 

8.733.000 

2.726.000 

2.320.000 

30.262,000 

1,!546.000 
965,000 
!590,000 

1.462.000 
1.!545.000 

3.527.000 
1.300.000 

63.961.000 

3,100.000 

4.275.000 
(88,000,000) 

(38.600.000) 
(38.600.000) 

111.970.000 

183,306,000 
(38.600.000) 

(221.906.000) 

Conf ennce 
compared vi th 

Snacted 

+220,000 
+138.000 
+!580,000· 

+233.000 

+336.000 

+65.000 

+3.517.000 

+157.000 
+47.000 
+82.000 

+109.000 
+45,000 

+62.000 
+100.000 

+5.691,000 

+1!53.000 

+889,000 
(+1.736.000) 
-26.600.0® 

(+38,600,000) 
(+38.600,000) 

+4,302.000 

-15.565.000 
(+38,600.000) 

(+23,035,000) 
................ ................ ................ ................ ············•··· ·•·············· 

2.039,839.000 
(18.922.000) 

(29!5. ooo. 000) 

(5.000.000) 
157.500,000 
90,010.000 

2.539.600.000 

164 .100. 000 
64.100.000 

2.'83,800.000 

132.700,000 
86.950.000 

2.222.000.000 

152.250.000 
58. 900. 000 

2,320.272.000 

144.150.000 
60. 350. 000 

+210.433,000 
(-11.922.000) 

(-295,000.000) 

(-5.000,000) 
-13.350.000 
-29.660,000 



conference 
n 1991 n 1992 compared with 
Enacted l•tt .. te• Hou•e Senate Conference Snacted 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
other equt.-nt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Shore and aid• to na•igation faciliti••··········· 
Permonnel. auney and d••ign •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Undietributed ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Subtotal. Acquiaition. conatruction. 
and iapro••-nta •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

En•irormental compliance and reatoration •••••••••••••• 
Alteration of bridge• •.•..••••.•.•••.••••••••••••.•••• 
••tired paf ..••.••••••.•...••..••.••.•.•••••.••••••••• 
••••n• training ..•........•.•..•..••.••••••.••••••••• 
••••arch. d•••lopment, teat. and ••aluation ••••••••••• 
Boat aafety (Aquatic Reaourcea Truat Fund) •••••••••••• 

Total. Coaat Guard: 
Mew budget (obligational) authority ••••••••• 

Federal A•iation Adainietration 

Operation• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Faciliti•• and equipment (Airport and Airway Tru•t 

Fund) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
••••arch. engineering. and develop•ent (Airport and 

Aiivay Tru•t Fund) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Orant•-in-aid for airport• (Airport and Airway Tru•t 

Fund): 
(Liquidation of contract authoriaation) •••••••••.• 
(Li•itation on obligation•) ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Ae•ci••ion of contract authority •••••••••••••••••• 

Aircraft purcha•• loan guarantee progr ............... . 
Portion applied to debt reduction ••••••••••••••••• 
(Li•itation on borrowing authority) ••••••••••••••• 

Total. Federal A•iation Adaini•tration: 
Kev budget (obligational) authority •.••••••• 
(Li•itation• on obligation•) ..•••••••••••••• 

Total ••••••.••••••••••••••..•••••••••••••. 

Federal Highway Adaini•tration 

(Li•itation on general operatlng e.penae•) •••••••••••• 
UnlYermity tran•portation centere (Highway Trust Pund) 
Highway aafety r•••arch and c1e .. 1opeent (Highway Truat 

Fund) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Highway-related •afety grant• (Highway Truat Fund): 

(Liquidation of contract autborl1ation) ••••••••••• 
(Lialtation on obligationa) ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Railroad-highway cro•aing• d-.onatration project•····· 
Federal-aid highway• (Highway Truat Fund): 

(Liaitation on obligation.) ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
(Liquidation of contract authoriaation) ••••••••••• 

light-of-way •••ol•lng Fund (Highway Tru•t Fund): 
(Li•itation on direct loan•) •••••••••••••••••••••• 
(Liquidation of contract authoriaation) ••••••••••• 

Motor carrier •afety •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Motor carrier aafety (Highway Truat Fund) ••••••••••••• 

15.000.000 
106.885.000 
36.936.000 

406.331.000 

21.500.000 
3.747.000 

451.800,000 
74.306,000 
25,000.000 
35.000.000 

3.057.523.000 

4,037.000.000 

2.095.407.000 

205.000.000 

(1.400.000.000) 
(1.800.000.000) 

-200.000.000 

(9.970.000) 

6.137.407.000 
(1. 800. 000. 000) 

(7.937.407.000) 

48.800.000 
105,050.000 
40.928.000 

422.978.000 

25.100.000 
10.200.000 

487.700.000 
77.300.000 
28.800.000 
35.000.000 

3,626.678.000 

4.457.000.000 

2. 100.000.000 

210.000.000 

(1.520,000.000) 
(1. 900. ooo. 000) 

. 1.350.000 
-1.200.000 
(9.970.000) 

7.367.150.000 
(1.900,000.000) 

(9.267.150.000) 

50.331.000 
62.550.000 
32.500.000 

365.031.000 

21.500.000 
11.000.000 

487.700.000 
11.000.000 
27.800.000 
35.000.000 

3.508.831.000 

4.342.000,000 

2.~69.500.000 

218.000.000 

(1. 520. ooo. 000) 
(1. 900. 000. 000) 

1.350.000 
-1.200.000 
(9. 970. 000) 

7.029.650.000 
(1.900.000.000) 

(8.929.650.000) 

47.025.000 
110.225.000 

39.070.000 

407.470.000 

25.100.000 
11.200.000 

487.700.000 

29.500.000 
35.000.000 

3.217.970.000 

4.382.058,000 

2.557.807.000 

225.120.000 

(1.520.000.000) 
(1.900.000.000) 

1.350.000 
-1.200.000 
(9.970.000) 

7,165.135.000 
( 1. 900. 000. 000) 

(9,065.135.000) 

48.750.000 
102.750.000 
34.000.000 

390.000.000 

21.500.000 
11.100.000 

487.700.000 
25.000.000 
29.150.000 
35.000.000 

3.319.722.000 

4.360.000,000 

2.394.000.000 

218.135.000 

(1.520.000.000) 
(1. 900. 000. 000) 

1.350.000 
-1.200.000 
(9.970.000) 

6.972.285.000 
(1. 900. 000, 000) 

(8.872.285.000) 

+33.750.000 
-4.135.000 
-2.936.000 

-16,331.000 

+7.353.000 
+35.900.000 
-49.306.000 

+4.150.000 

+262.199.000 

+323.000.000 

+298.593.000 

+13.135.000 

(+120.000.000) 
(+100.000.000) 
+200.000.000 

+1.350.000 
-1.200.000 

+834,878.000 
(+100.000.000) 

(+934.878.000) ................ ...............• ...........•.... ................ .....•....•.•... . .......•••.•... 

(256.415.000) 
5.ooo.ooo 

5.450.000 

(10.000.000) 
(10.000,000) 
14.450.000 

(352.024.000) 
1.000.000 

(20.000,000) 
(35.000.000) 

(326.400.000) 
5.000.000 

(10.000.000) 
(10.000.000) 
13.270.000 

(479.050,000) 
1.000.000 

(20.000.000) 
(10.000.000) 

(419.000.000) 
5.ooo •. ooo 

(20,000.000) 
(10,000,000) 
12.005.000 

(+162.585.000) 

-5.450.000 

(+10.000.000) 

-2.445.000 

(14.500,000,000) (15.722,000,000) (16.200,000.000) (17.092.610.000) (16.800.000,000) (+2,300,000.000) 
(14.300.000.000) (14.900.000,000) (15.100,000,000) (15.400.000.000) (15.400.000,000) (+1.100.000.000) 

(42.500.000) 

40.000.000 
(40.000.000) 

49.317.000 

(70. 000,000) 
(40.000.000) 
48.417.000 

(42.500,000) 
(40.000.000) 

46.000.000 

( 42. 500. 000) 
(40.000.000) 
47.600.000 

(+40.000.000) 
+7,600.000 



conference 
FY 1991 FY 1992 coapared with 
Enacted Ea ti .. tea House Senate ~•renc• Enacted 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
ttotor carrier aafetr grant• (Highvar Truat Fund): 

(Liquidation of contract authorisation) ••••••••••• 
(Liaitation on obligat1ona) ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

kltiaore-Vaahington Parkvar (Highvar Tru•t Pund) ••••• 
lntel'llOdal urban deaonatrat1on project (Highvar Truat 

Pund) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Highvar ••f•tr and ecoaoaic de••lopmant d.-onatration 

project• (Highvar Truat Fund) ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Highvar aafetr iapro•eaent deaonatration project •••••• 
Highvar-railroad grede croaaing aafetr daaonatration 

project (Highvar Truat Fund) •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Hitihwar vidaning daaonatration project •••••••••••••••• 
Highvar widening and iapro•...nt daaonatration 

project ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
lnter .. ction aafetr daaonatration project ••••••••••••• 
Cliabing lane and highvar aafetr deeonatration project 
Indiana induatrial corridor aafetr deaonatration 

project ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Highvar capacitr iapro•aaent deaonatration project •••• 
A.lab ... bighvar b:rpa•• deaonatration project •••••••••• 
Kantuckr bridge daaonatration project ••••••••••••••••• 
Virginia HOV aafetr deaonatration project ••••••••••••• 
Urban higbvar corridor and bicrcl• tranaportation 

deaonatration project• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Urban airport ace••• aafetr de110natration project ••••• 
Penn•rl•ania reconatruction de110natration project ••••• 
Pennarl•ania toll road d .. onatration project •••••••••• 
Highvar b:rpa•• deaonatration project •••••••••••••••••• 
Highvar deaonatration proJecta •.•••••••••••••••••••••• 

(Br tranafer) •••••••••••.•.••••••.•••••.•.•.••••.• 
Highvar Studiea: Peaaibilitr. Deaign. Environmental 

&ngineering •••••••••••••••••.••••••.••.••••••••••••• 
Corridor H iapro•eaent project •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Corridor o iapro•eaent prograa •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Corridor D iapro•.-.nt project •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
B:rpaaa conatruction project ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
eonaing b:rpaaa aafetr deaonatration project ••••••••••• 
Turquoiae Trail project ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Trada enhancaaant cte.onatration project ••••••••••••••• 
Ottu.va road aatanaion project •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Iova connector project •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Highvar 20 realignaent project •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
aaap relocation and reconatnaction dellonatration 

project ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
U. a. !54 interchange project ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
•orth Carolina connactor project •••••••••••••••••••••• 

Total. Federal Highvar Adainiatration: 

(63.000,000) 
(61. 500.000) 

8.41!5.000 

8.500.000 

17.ooo.ooo 
7.650.000 

6.800.000 
1. 700.000 

3.400.000 
3.060.000 

10.200.000 

2.550.000 
1.100.000 
8.500.000 
3.400.000 
7.225.000 

9.350.000 
9.350.000 

17.000.000 
5.100.000 

71.365.000 

48.293.000 
51.500.000 
33.275.000 
10.000.000 
42.500.000 
17.000.000 
4.684.000 

10.625.000 
8.500.000 
1.488.000 
2.550.000 

10.200.000 
9.265.000 

(62.000.000) 
(60.000.000) 

( 62. 000. 000) 
(60.000.000) 
22.000.000 

10.000.000 

22.000.000 
18.700.000 

5.ooo.ooo 
2.000.000 

8.000.000 

1.000.000 

•.000.000 

10.000.000 
5.ooo.ooo 
6.000.000 

11. 700.000 
10.000.000 
9.ooo.ooo 
2.000.000 

10.000.000 
137.280.000 

(4.628.000) 

( 62. ooo. 000) 
(65. 500.000) 

168.050.000 

23.485.000 

165.000.000 

u.000.000 
3.000.000 

8.000.000 

6.000.000 

(62.000.000) 
(65.000,000) 
19.800.000 

9.000.000 

19.800.000 
16.350.000 

4.500.000 
1.800.000 

1.200.000 

6.300.000 

3.600.000 

9.000.000 
4.500.000 
5.400.000 

10.530.000 
9.000~000 
8.100.000 
1.800.000 
9.000.000 

249.1'6.000 
(4.628.000) 

18.'48.000 

U8.5oo.ooo 

12.600.'000 
2. 700.000 

1.200.000 

4.800.000 

(-1.000.000) 
(•3.500.000) 
+11.385.000 

+500.000 

+2.800.000 
+8. 100.000 . 

-2.300.000 
+100.000 

+3.800.000 
-3.060.000 
-3.900.000 

•l.050.000 
-1.100.000 

+500.000 
+1.100.000 
-1.825.000 

•1.180.000 
-350.000 

-8.900.000 
-3.300.000 
+9.000.000 

+177.781.000 
<••.628.000) 

-29.84!5.000 
-51.500.000 

+115. 225.000 
-10.000.000 
-'2.500.000 
-4.400.000 
-1.984.000 

-10.62!5.000 
-1.300.000 
-1.488.000 
-Z.550.000 

-10.200.000 
-9.265.000 
•4.800.000 

Nev budget (obligational) authorit7......... 517.045.000 56,317.000 366.367,000 4•0.535.000 653.679.000 +136.634,000 
(Liaitationa on obligationa) •••••••••••••••• (l•.571.500.000) (15.817.000.000) (16.270.000.000) (17.168.110.000) (16.875.000.000) (+2.303.500,000) 

Total ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• (15,088,5•5.000) (15,873.317.000) (16,636.367.000) (17.608.645.000) (17.528.679.000) (•2.440,134.000) 

National Highvar Traffic Safetr Adainiatration 

Operation• and reaearch ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Operatlona and reaaarch (Highvar Truat Fund) ••• , •••••• 

Subtotal. Operationa and reaearch ••••••••••••••• 

................ .•..........•..• ................ ................ ................ . .............. . 
76.347.000 
42.366.000 

118. 713.000 

127.207.000 

127.207.000 

75.995.000 
42.357.000 

118.352.000 

78.528.000 
121.986.000 4•.112.000 

121.986.000 122.100.000 ................ . .............. . 
•2.181.000 
+1.806.000 

+3.987.000 



rY 1991 rY 1992 
Conference 9 

coapared vi th '" 
Enacted Eati•atea Houae Senate Conference !Enacted O" 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- O"' ~ 

Hi9hv•J' traffic -f•q granta (Highva7 Truat Fund) 
(L1cpaidat1on ot contract authorisation) ••••••••••• 
State and C01mUDit7 highvar aafetr grant•: 

(Liaitation on obligationa) ••••••••••••••••••••• 
8afet7 bonua grant•: 

(Liaitatiob on obligationa) ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Alcohol aafet7 incenti•e granta: 

(Liaitation on obligation•) •••••••••••••••••.••• 
Bafetr belt and 110tol'C)'cle helaet grant•: 

(Liaitat1on on obligationa) ••••••••••••••••••••• 
lducation grant• (Sec. 209): 

(CU.ulati•e liaitat1on on obligation•) •••••••••• 

Total. Kational HighvaJ' Traffic Safetr 
Adainiatration: 

Nev budget (obligational) authoritf ••••••• 
(Liaitationa on obligationa) ••••.••••••••• 

Total ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••• 

Federal aailroa4 Adainiatration 

Office of the Adainiatrator ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Local rail freight aaaiatance ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
aailroad aafetr ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Railroad reaearch and da•elopmient ••••••••••••••••••••• 
Ha;netic L••itation Tranaportion (Highvar Truat Fund): 

(Liaitation on obligationa) ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
(Liquidation of contract authorisation) ••••••••••• 

Settleaenta of railroad litigation •••••••••••••••••••• 
Portion applied to debt reduction ••••••••••••••••• 

llorth ... t corridor iaproYeaent progr-•••••••••••••••• 

Oranta to the National aailroad Paaaenger Corporation: 
Operation• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Capital ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Total. Oranta to the National Railroad Paaaenger 
Corporation ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

ttandatorr Paaaenger Rail SerYic• Parmenta .•••.•••••••• 
Railroad aehabilitation and l•proY ... nt Financing 

Fund•: 
(Railroad credit enhanceaent) .•••••••••••••••••••••• 

Regional rail reorganisation progr ................... . 
Portion applied to debt reduction .•••••••••••••••• 

Conrail co .. uter tranaition aaaiatance •••••••••••••••• 
Aatrak corridor iaproveaent loana •••••••••••••••.••••• 

(Loan authorisation) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Total. Federal Railroad Adainiatration •••••••••• 

Urban Ma•• Tranaportation Adainiatration 

Adainiatrative eapenaea ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Adainiatrati•e eapenaea (Highvar Truat Fund) •••••••••• 
••••arch. training. and huaan reaourc:ea ••••••••••••••• 
Formula grant a •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

(109.805.000) 

(114.655.000) 

(19.980,000) 

(4.750.000) 

118.713.000 
(134.635.000) 

(253.348.000) ................ 

14.433.000 
10.000.000 
34.362.000 
22.1'7.000 

3,362.000 
-3.097.000 

179.000.000 

343.080.000 
132.000.000 

'75.080.000 

150.000.000 

(32.000.000) 
308.000 

-285.000 
5.000.000 
3,500.000 

(3.500.000) 

893.810.000 

(156.000.000) 

(115.000.000) 

(50.000.000) 

(4.750.000) 

127.207.000 
(165,000.000) 

(292.207.000) ...•.........•.. 

18.218.000 

U,024.000 
26.298.000 

180.000.000 
150.000.000 

330.000.000 

150.000.000 

565.540.000 

(130.000.000) 

(115.000.000) 

(20.000.000) 

(4.750.000) 

118.352,000 
(135. 000. 000) 

(253.352.000) 

16.077.000 
10.000.000 
37.136.000 
u. 713.000 

36.000.000 

328.900.000 
115.000.000 

503.900.000 

145.000.000 

21.200.000 
3,500.000 

(3. 500.000) 

793.526.000 

(150. 000. 000) 

(120. 000. 000) 

(20.000.000) 

(20.000.000) 

(4.750.000) 

121.986.000 
(160.000.000) 

(281.986.000) 

16.962.000 
14.ooo.ooo 
38.921.000 
10.526.000 

(30.000.000) 
(30.000.000) 

260.000.000 

331.000.000 
180.000.000 

511. 000. 000 

145.000.000 

996.409.000 

( 130. 000. 000) 

(118.000.000) 

(20.000.000) 

(4.750,000) 

122.100.000 
(138.000.000) 

(260.700.000) . ....•......•.•. 

16.442.000 
11.500.000 
37.706.0oo 
22.331.000 

205.000.000 

331.000.000 
115.000.000 

506.000.000 

145.ooo.ooo 

13.600.000 
3.500.000 

(3.500.000) 

961.079,000 

(+20.195.000) 

(+3.345.000) 

(+20.000) 

+3.987.000 
(•3.365.000) 

(+7.352.000) 

+2.009.000 
+1.500.000 
+3.34'.000 

+184.000 

-3.362.000 
+3,097.000 

+26.000.000 

-12.080.000 
+u.000.000 

"1 

n 
0 
2 

~ 
Vl 
Vl 
1-4 

~ 
~ 
~ 
n 

~ 
---------------- c:: 

+30.920,000 

-5,000.000 

(-32,000.000) 
-308,000 
+285.000 

+8,600.000 

+67,269,000 

Vl 
t'r.I 

................ ................ •........•.•.•.. ................ .•...•..•...•..• . .••.•.......... 

32.583.000 

8.000.000 
1.605.000.000 

40.365,000 
37,000.000 

26,000.000 
1.600.000.000 990.000.000 

37.000.000 

26.000."ooo 
1.520.000.000 

+4.411.000 

+18.000.000 
-85.ooo.ooo 



Conference ~ 
n 1991 FY 1992 coapared with Qt 
Enacted B•tiaat•• Hou•• Senate Conference Enacted ..;:m 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ~ 
Foraula grant• (Higbvar Truat Fund) ••••••••••••••••••• 
roraula gr.at• (Truat runded Progr ... ): 

(Lieitation on obligationa) ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Tranait planning and re .. arch (Highvar Truat Fund) •••• 
UJd•anitr trtllWportaUon canter• (Highvar Truat Fund) 
Diacretiooar7 grat• (Higbvar Truat runcl): 

(Lieitation on obligationa) ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Diacretion•r7 grant• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Ma•• tran.it capital fund (Highvar Truat Fund) 

(Liquidation of contract authoriaation) ••••••••••••• 
Interatate tranafer grant• - tranait •••••••••••••••••• 
lnteratate tranafer grant• - tranait (Highvar 

Truat Fund) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Waabington Metro •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Total. Urban Ma•• Tran•portation Adaini•tration: 
•ev budget (obligational) authorit7 ••••••••• 
(Liaitationa on obligation•) •••••••••••••••• 

Total •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .' •••• 

Saint Lawrence Seaver Devalopaent Corporation 

Operationa and aaintenanca (Harbor Maintenance Tru•t 
Fund) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

••••arch and Special Prograaa Adainiatration 

Haaardoua aatarial• aafetr •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
·Offaetting collection• (HAZMAT f•••>·················· 
A•iation inforaation aanag .. ent ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
El9ergeQC7 tran.portation •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
•••••rch and tachnolon •••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Prograa and adainiatrativ• •upport •••••••••••••••••••• 
•••••rch and apecial prograaa ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Pipeline ••f•tr (Pipeline Safatr Fund) •••••••••••••••• 

Total. •••••ch and Special Prograa• 
Adainiatration ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••• 

Off ice of th• lnapector General 

8alari•• and aapen••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Total. title 1, Departaant of Tranaportation: 
•av budget (obligational) authoritr (net) ••• 

Appropriation• ••• .- •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Appropriation• for debt reduction ••••••• 
aeaci••ion •••••••••••••••••••••• • •• • • • • • 

(Br tranafer) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
(Liaitation• on general operating aapenaea). 
(Liaitation• on obligation•) •••••••••••••••• 
(Liquidation of contract authoriaation) ••••• 
(CUllulati•• liaitation on obligation•) •••••• 
(Liaitation on working capital fund) •••••••• 
(Liaitationa on direct loana) ••••••••••••••• 
(Railroad credit enhanc ... nt) ••••••••••••••• 

(1.400.000.000) 

(900.000.000) 
160.000.000 

64.100.000 

1.869.683.000 
( 1. 400. 000. 000) 

(3.269.683.000) 

10.250.000 

15.833,000 
11.042,000 

26.875.000 

2,599,908,000 

93,226,000 
6,000,000 

(350,000.000) 

(1,100,000,000) 

160,000.000 
80.000.000 

2.979,499.000 
(350.000.000) 

(3.329.499.000) 

10.800,000 

23.912.000 
13,953,000 

37,865,000 

200.000.000 

(1.070.500,000) 

(1.900.000.000) (535.000,000) 
115.000.000 

(1.400.000.000) (1.500,000.000) 
160,000.000 

124,000.000 124.000.000 

1.947,000.000 
( 1. 900. 000. 000) 

(3,847,000.000) 

10.600.000 

21,582.000 
13.472.000 

35,054.000 

2.089.000.000 
(1, 605. 500.000) 

(3.694.500.000) 

10.550.000 

12.301.000 
-1.900.000 
2.495.000 

944.000 
1.868.000 
5.606.000 

13.553.000 

34.867,000 

( 1. 900. ooo. 000) 

(1.500.000.000) 
160.000.000 

124.000.000 

1.867.000.000 
(1. 900. 000. 000) 

(3.767.000,000) ................ 

10,550.000 ................ 

12.000.000 
-1.900,000 

2.495.000 
927.000 

1,516.000 
5.428,000 

13,553,000 

34.019,000 

(+500,000,000) 

(+600,000.000) 

+59,900.000 

(+497.317,000) 

+300,000 

+12.000.000 
-1.900.000 
+2.495,000 

+927.000 
+1.516.000 
+5.428.000 

-15.833.000 
+2.511,000 

+7.144.000 

~ 

.............•.• . .............................................................•................. 

31,875.000 38.668.000 37,005.000 36.518.000 37,005.000 +5,130,000 
................ ................ ................ ................ ................ . .............. . 
12,862.052.000 

(13,065.434,000) 
(-3.382,000) 

(-200.000.000) 
(300.000,000) 
(256.415.000) 

(17.906,135.000) 
(16.782.805.000) 

(4.750.000) 
(86.264,000) 
(42.500.000) 
(32.000.000) ................ 

14.969.228.000 14.029.465.000 14.297.440,000 14.161.345.000 
(14.970.428,000) (14.030,665.000) (14.298.640.000) (14.162.545.000) 

(-1.200.000) (-1.200.000) (-1.200.000) (-1.200,000) 

(352.024.000) 
(18, 270. 600,000) 
(17 .836.600.000) 

(4.750.000) 
(165,600.000) 

(4.628.000) 
(326.400.000) 

( 20. 243. 600. 000) 
(18. 300. 600. 000) 

(4.750.000) 
( 85. 509. 000) 
(70,000.000) 

................ 

(479.050.000) 
(20,902.210,000) 
(18.760.600,000) 

(4.750.000) 
(98.472.000) 
(42.500,000) 

..........•...•. 

(4.628,000) 
(419.000,000) 

(20,851,600,000) 
(18,710,600.000) 

(4. 750.000) 
(88,000.000) 
(42.500,000) 

................ 

+1.299.293,000 
(+1.097,111.000) 

(+2,182,000) 
( +200.000.000) 
(-295,372,000) 
(+162,585,000) 

(+2.945.465,000) 
(+1,927.795,000) 

(+1. 736,000) ...... 
(-32.000.000) ~ 

•••••••••••••••• t-.... 



Total. title I. Nev budget (obligational) 

FY 1991 
Enacted Hou•• Senate Conference 

conference . 
compared vith 

Snected 

authoritr and (li•itetion• on obligation•) •••• (30.768.187.000) (33.239.828.000) (34.273.065.000) (35.199.650.000) (35.012.9f5.000) (+f.2ff.758.000) 

TlTLI 11 - alLATID AOlllClU 

Architectural and Trenaportation aarrier• 
CollpUence Board 

Seleri•• and e&penH• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

•ational Trenaportetion 8afet7 Board 

&alari•• and eapenaea ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

lnteratete eo...rce eo.ai••ion 

Seleri•• and eJtpen••• ................................ . 
Pa,..nta for directed rail ••l"Yice (liaitation on 

obligationa) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Total. lnteratate Coaaerce Comai••ion ••••••••••• 

Panaae Canal Comai••ion 

Panaaa Canel Re•ol•ing Fund: 
(Adaini•treti•• ••Pana••) ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
(Liaitation on operating and capital ellpen•••) •••• 

Depertaent of th• Tr•a•urr 

aebate of Saint Lawrence Seaver Toll• (Harbor 
Maintenance Truat Fund) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Waahington Metropolitan Area Tranait &uthoritr 

lntereat paJ119Rta ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Total. title 11. Related Agenciea: 
••v budget (obligational) authoritJ ••••••••• 
(Liaitation on obligation•) ••••••••••••••••• 

Total ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Grand total: 
•ev budget (obligational) authoritr (net) ••• 

Appropriationa ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ 
Appropriationa tor debt reduction ••••••• 

<•r tranafer) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
(Liaitetiona on general operating eapenaea). 
(Liaitationa on obligationa) •••••••••••••••• 
(CU.Ulati•• liaitetion on obligationa) •••••• 
(Liaitation on working capital fWMI) •••••••• 
(Liaitation• on direct loana) ••••••••••••••• 
(Appropriationa to liquidate contract 

authoriaationa) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Grand total. Nev budget (obligational) 
authoritr and (liaitetion• on obligation•) •••• 

................ .•..•••......... ............•••• ................ ................ ···············~ · 

2.100.000 2.980.000 2.900.000 2.980.000 2.9f0.000 +2f0.000 

31.470.000 lf.176.000 3f.176.000 35.676.000 3f.676.000 +3.206.000 ................ ................ ................ ................ ................ . .............. . 
'3,777.000 

(475.000) 

'"· 252.000) 

(48.928.000) 
(519.000.000) 

10.500.000 

51.663.569 

1'0.110.569 
(475.000) 

(140.585.569) 

U.373.000 

(475.000) 

(fl.848.000) 

(f9.503.000) 
(461.318.000) 

10.703.000 

51.663.569 

140.895.569 
(475.000) 

(lU.370,569) 

f0.923.000 

(475.000) 

(U.398,000) 

(f9.f97.000) 
(519.000.000) 

10.250.000 

51.663.569 

139.912.569 
(475.000) 

(140.387.569) 

U.373.000 

(475.000) 

(41.8f8,000) 

(49.f97.000) 
( 500. 000. 000) 

10.250.000 

51.663.569 

1'1.9f2.569 
(475.000) 

(lf2.417. 569) 

f0.923.000 

(475.000) 

(U.398.000) 

(f9.497.000) 
(509.500.000) 

10.250.000 

51.663.569 

140.452.569 
(475.000) 

(140.927.569) 

-2.85f.OOO 

(-2.85f.OOO) 

(+569.000) 
(-9.500.000) 

-250.000 

+342.000 

(+342.000) . ........•......•..............•..........•••.••...•.........•...........••..••....•......•••..• 
13.002.162.569 

(13.205.544.569) 
(-3.382.000) 

(300.000.000) 
(256.'15.000) 

(17.906,610.000) 
(f.750.000) 

(86.26'.000) 
(42.500.000) 

15.110.123.569 
(15.111.323.569) 

(-1.200.000) 

(352.02f.OOO) 
(18.271.075.000) 

(f.750.000) 
(165.600.000) 

14.169.377.569 
(lf.170.577.569) 

(-1.200.000) 
(4.628.000) 

(326.400.000) 
(20.244.075.000) 

(f.750.000) 
(85.509.000) 
(70.000.000) 

14.439.382.569 
(lf.H0.582.569) 

(-1.200.000) 

(479.050.000) 
(20.902.685.000) 

(f.750.000) 
(98.472.000) 
('2.500.000) 

14.301.797.569 
(14.302.997.569) 

(-1.200.000) 
(f.628~000) 

(419.000.000) 
(20.852.075.000) 

(f.750.000) 
(88.000.000) 
(42.500.000) 

+1.299.635.000 
(+1.097.f53.000) 

(+2.182.000) 
(-295.372.000) 
(+162.585.000) 

(•2.9'5.'65.000) 

(+1.736.000) 

(16.782.805.000) (17.836.600.000) (18.300.600.000) (18.760.600.000) (18.710.600.000) (+1.927.795.000) ................................................................................................ 
(30.908.772.569) (33.381.198.569) (3f.413.452.569) (35.3f2.067.569) (35.153.872.569) (+4.2f5.100.000) ................................................................................................ 
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WILLIAM LEHMAN, 
BOB CARR, 
RICHARD J. DURBIN, 
MARTIN OLAV SABO, 
DAVID E. PRICE, 
WILLIAM H. NATCHER, 
JAMIE L. WHITTEN, 
LAWRENCE COUGHLIN, 
FRANK R. WOLF, 
TOM DELAY, 
JOSEPH M. MCDADE, 

Managers on the Part of the House. 

FRANK R. LAUTENBERG, 
RoBERT C. BYRD, 
TOM HARKIN, 
JIM SASSER, 
B.A. MIKULSKI, 
ALFONSE M. D'AMATO, 
ROBERT KASTEN, 
PETE V. DOMENIC!, 
MARK 0. HATFIELD, 

Managers of the Part on the Senate. 

LEA VE OF ABSENCE 
By unanimous consent, leave of ab­

sence was granted to: 
Mrs. COLLINS of Illinois (at the re­

quest of Mr. GEPHARDT), for today 
through October 11. 

SPECIAL ORDERS GRANTED 
By unanimous consent, permission to 

address the House, following the legis­
lative program and any special orders 
heretofore entered, was granted to: 

(The following Members (at the re­
quest of Mr. MAZZOLI) to revise and ex­
tend their remarks and include extra­
neous material:) 

Mr. BONIOR, for 5 minutes, today. 
Mr. SKAGGS, for 5 minutes, today. 
Mr. COYNE, for 5 minutes, today. 
Mr. ANNUNZIO, for 5 minutes, today. 
Mr. BACCHUS, for 60 minutes, today. 
Mr. BONIOR, for 60 minutes, on Octo-

ber 10. 
(The following Member (at the re­

quest of Mr. BACCHUS) to revise and ex­
tend her remarks and include extra­
neous material:) 

Mrs. MINK, for 60 minutes, on October 
8. 

EXTENSION OF REMARKS 
By unanimous consent, permission to 

revise and extend remarks was granted 
to: 

(The following Members (at the re­
quest of Mr. WOLF) and to include ex­
traneous matter:) 

Mr. MACHTLEY. 
Mr. BROOMFIELD. 
The following Members (at the re­

quest of Mr. MAZZOLI) and to include 
extraneous matter: 

Mr. ANDERSON, in 10 instances. 
Mr. GoNZALEZ, in 10 instances. 
Mr. BROWN, in 10 instances. 
Mr. ANNUNZIO, in six instances. 
Mr. RoE. 
Mr. MORAN. 
Mr. PENNY. 
Mr. DONNELLY. 

Mr. HAMILTON. 

SENATE BILLS AND JOINT 
RESOLUTION REFERRED 

Bills and joint resolution of the Sen­
ate of the following titles were taken 
from the Speaker's table and, under 
the rule, referred as follows: 

S. 1415. An act to provide for additional 
membership on the Library of Congress 
Trust Fund Board, and for other purposes; to 
the Committee on House Administration. 

S. 1563. An act to authorize appropriations 
to carry out the National Sea Grant College 
Program Act, and for other purposes; to the 
Committee on Merchant Marine and Fish­
eries. 

S.J. Res. 184. Joint resolution designating 
the month of November 1991, as "National 
Accessible Housing Month"; to the Commit­
tee on Post Office and Civil Service. 

BILL AND JOINT RESOLUTION 
PRESENTED TO THE PRESIDENT 
Mr. ROSE, from the Committee on 

House Administration, reported that 
that committee did on this day present 
to the President, for his approval, a bill 
and joint resolution of the House of the 
following titles: 

On October 4, 1991: 
H.R. 2935. An act to designate the building 

located at 6600 Lorain Avenue in Cleveland, 
Ohio, as the "Patrick J. Patton United 
States Post Office Building," and 

H.J. Res. 305. Joint resolution to designate 
the month of October 1991, as "Country 
Music Month." 

ADJOURNMENT 
Mr. BACCHUS. Mr. Speaker, I move 

that the House do now adjourn. 
The motion was agreed to; accord­

ingly (at 12 o'clock and 50 minutes 
p.m.), the House adjourned until to­
morrow, Tuesday, October 8, 1991, at 12 
noon. 

EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS, 
ETC. 

Under clause 2 of rule XXIV, execu­
tive communications were taken from 
the Speaker's table and referred as fol­
lows: 

2173. A letter from the Comptroller Gen­
eral, the General Accounting Office, trans­
mitting a report of a deferral of budget au­
thority in the Department of Veterans Af­
fairs major construction appropriation, pur­
suant to 2 U.S.C. 686(a) (H. Doc. No. 102-145); 
to the Committee on Appropriations and or­
dered to be printed. 

2174. A letter from the Secretary of the 
Army, transmitting his determination that 
the current procurement unit cost baseline 
has been exceeded by 25 percent or more for 
the Multiple Launch Rocket System, pursu­
ant to 10 U.S.C. 2433(e)(l); to the Committee 
on Armed Services. 

2175. A letter from the Assistant Secretary 
for Legislative Affairs, Department of State, 
transmitting on behalf of the President, the 
initial report on missile proliferation, pursu­
ant to Public Law 101-510, section 1704; to the 
Committee on Armed Services. 

2176. A letter from the President and 
Chairman, Export-Import Bank of the United 
States, transmitting a report involving Unit­
ed States exports to the Czech and Slovak 
Federative Republic, pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 
635(b)(3)(i); to the Committee on Banking, 
Finance and Urban Affairs. 

2177. A letter from the Secretary of Hous­
ing and Urban Development, transmitting a 
report on the effects of rent control on low­
income and homeless individuals, pursuant 
to Public Law 100--628, section 483(a); to the 
Committee on Banking, Finance and Urban 
Affairs. 

2178. A letter from the Secretary of Edu­
cation, transmitting a notice of final funding 
priorities for fiscal year 1992-National As­
sessment of Educational Progress Data Re­
porting Program, pursuant to 20 U.S.C. 
1232(d)(i); to the Committee on Education 
and Labor. 

2179. A letter from the Assistant Secretary 
for Legislative Affairs, Department of State, 
transmitting the annual report on the extent 
to which significant progress has been made 
toward ending apartheid in South Africa, 
pursuant to 22 U.S.C. 5091(b); to the Commit­
tee on Foreign Affairs. 

2180. A letter from the Assistant Secretary 
of State for Legislative Affairs, transmitting 
copies of the original report of political con­
tributions of Michael G. Kozak, of Virginia, 
to be Ambassador to the Republic of El Sal­
vador, and members of his family, pursuant 
to 22 U.S.C. 3944(b)(2); to the Committee on 
Foreign Affairs. 

2181. A letter from the Director, Office of 
Management and Budget, transmitting as re­
port for pay-as-you-go calculations for Pub­
lic Law 102-110, pursuant to Public Law 101-
508, section 13101(a) (104 Stat. 1388-582); to the 
Committee on Government Operations. 

2182. A letter from the Deputy Associate 
Director for Collection and Disbursement, 
Department of the Interior, transmitting no­
tice of proposed refunds of excess royalty 
payments in OCS areas, pursuant to 43 U.S.C. 
1339(b); to the Committee on Interior and In­
sular Affairs. 

2183. A letter from the Assistant Secretary 
for Legislative Affairs, Department of State, 
transmitting a report concerning the estab­
lishment of an international criminal court, 
pursuant to Public Law 101-513, section 
599E(c) (104 Stat. 2067); jointly, to the Com­
mittees on Appropriations and Foreign Af­
fairs. 

2184. A letter from the Chairman, Railroad 
Retirement Board, transmitting a draft of 
proposed legislation to amend the Railroad 
Retirement Act of 1974 to clarify the condi­
tions of entitlement to certain annuity 
amounts and for other purposes; jointly, to 
the Committees on Energy and Commerce 
and Ways and Means. 

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES ON PUB­
LIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 
Under clause 2 of rule XIII, reports of 

committees were delivered to the Clerk 
for printing and reference to the proper 
calendar, as follows: 
[Pursuant to the order of the House on October 

3, 1991, the following reports were filed on Oc­
tober 4, 1991) 
Mr. DE LA GARZA: Committee on Agri­

culture. H.R. 6. A bill to reform the deposit 
insurance system to enforce the congression­
ally established limits on the amounts of de­
posit insurance, and for other purposes; with 
amendments (Rept. 102-157, Pt. 3). Ordered to 
be printed. 
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Mr. DINGELL: Committee on Energy and 

Commerce. R.R. 6. A bill to reform the de­
posit insurance system to enforce the con­
gressionally establish limits on the amounts 
of deposit insurance, and for other purposes; 
with amendments (Rept. 102-157, Pt. 4). Or­
dered to be printed. 

[Submitted October 7, 1991] 
Mr. BROOKS: Committee on the Judiciary. 

R.R. 6. A bill to reform the deposit insurance 
system to enforce the congressionally estab­
lished limits on the amounts of deposit in­
surance, and for other purposes; with amend­
ments (Rept. 102-157, Pt. 5). Ordered to be 
printed. 

Mr. DINGELL: Committee on Energy and 
Commerce. Supplemental report on R.R. 6 
(Rept. 102-157, Pt. 6). Ordered to be printed. 

Mr. FORD of Michigan: Committee on Edu­
cation and Labor. R.R. 3033. A bill to amend 
the Job Training Partnership Act to improve 
the delivery of services to hard-to-serve 
youth and adults, and for other purposes; 
with an amendment (Rept. 102-240). Referred 
to the Committee of the Whole House on the 
State of the Union. 

Mr. MILLER of California: Committee on 
Interior and Insular Affairs. R.R. 2637. A bill 
to withdraw lands for the waste isolation 
pilot plant, and for other purposes; with 
amendments (Rept. 102-241, Pt. 1). Ordered to 
be printed. 

Mr. LEHMAN of Florida: Committee of 
Conference. Conference report on R.R. 2942 
(Rept. 102-243). Ordered to be printed. 

SUBSEQUENT ACTION ON BILLS 
SEQUENTIALLY REFERRED 

Under clause 5 of rule X: 
[Submitted October 4, 1991] 

R.R. 6. Referral to the Committee on the 
Judiciary extended for a period ending not 
later than October 7, 1991. 

R.R. 3300. Referral to the Committee on 
Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs ex­
tended for a period ending not later than Oc­
tober 8, 1991. 

REPORTED BILLS SEQUENTIALLY 
REFERRED 

Under clause 5 of rule X, bills and re­
ports were delivered to the Clerk for 
printing, and bills referred as follows: 

Mr. BROOKS: Committee on the Judiciary. 
R.R. 3371. A bill to control and prevent 
crime; with an amendment; referred to the 
Committees on Banking, Finance and Urban 
Affairs, Education and Labor, Energy and 
Commerce, Merchant Marine and Fisheries, 
Public Works and Transportation, and Ways 
and Means for a period ending not later than 
October 9, 1991 for consideration of such pro­
visions of the bill and amendment as fall 
within the jurisdiction of those committees 
pursuant to clause 1, rule X, respectively 
(Rept. 102-242, Pt. 1). Ordered to be printed. 

PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS 
Under clause 5 of rule X and clause 4 

of rule XXII, public bills and resolu-

tions were introduced and severally re­
ferred as follows: 

By Mr. WILLIAMS (for himself, Mr. 
AUCOIN, Mr. CONYERS, Mr. ECKART, 
Mr. KOSTMAYER, Mr. PERKINS, Mr. SI­
KORSKI, and Mr. VENTO): 

R.R. 3511. A bill to provide extended unem­
ployment benefits during periods of high un­
employment to railroad employees who have 
less than 10 years of service; to the Commit­
tee on Energy and Commerce. 

By Mr. LEACH: 
H.J. Res. 344. Joint resolution to encourage 

the negotiation of a multilateral regime, 
under the aegis of the U.S. Security Council, 
to control, and halt if possible, the prolifera­
tion of weapons of mass destruction and de­
livery systems associated with such weap­
ons; to the Committee on Foreign Affairs. 

ADDITIONAL SPONSORS 
Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors 

were added to public bills and resolu­
tions as follows: 

R.R. 371: Mr. TAYLOR of North Carolina. 
R.R. 461: Mr. REED, Mr. SMITH of Texas, Mr. 

BENNETT, Mr. TAYLOR of North Carolina, Mr. 
HAYES of Louisiana. Mr. GILCHREST, Mr. 
LUKEN, Mr. PALLONE, and Mr. TRAFICANT. 

R.R. 645: Mr. TOWNS. 
R.R. 784: Mr. NUSSLE, Mr. ACKERMAN, Mr. 

ALLARD, Mr. BORSKI, Mr. MARLENEE, Mr. 
PARKER, Mr. ARMEY, and Mr. ROGERS. 

R.R. 853: Mr. BUSTAMANTE. 
R.R. 1130: Mr. RoWLAND, Mrs. PATTERSON, 

Mr. DELLUMS, Mr. PALLONE, and Ms. LONG. 
R.R. 1300: Mr. FLAKE. 
R.R. 1445. Mr. JEFFERSON. 
R.R. 1472: Mr. KASICH, Mr. MAVROULES, Ms. 

MOLINARI, and Mr. POSHARD. 
R.R. 1524: Mr. SERRANO. 
H.R. 1556: Mr. CONDIT. 
H.R. 1860: Mr. SCHEUER and Mr. RAHALL. 
R.R. 2083: Mr. FAWELL and Mr. SIKORSKI. 
R.R. 2342: Mr. SHAYS. 
R.R. 2675: Mrs. MORELLA. 
R.R. 2872: Mr. MCCRERY. 
R.R. 2889: Mr. KOLTER, Mr. JOHNSON of 

South Dakota, Mr. CAMPBELL of Colorado, 
Mr. HUGHES, Mr. TAYLOR of Mississippi, Mr. 
OWENS of New York, Mr. JONTZ, Mrs. LLOYD, 
Mr. KILDEE, Mr. MCCLOSKEY, and Mr. LAN­
CASTER. 

R.R. 2898: Mr. MANTON. 
R.R. 2966: Mr. MCEWEN, Mr. TRAFICANT, Ms. 

KAPTUR, Mr. FRANKS of Connecticut, Mr. 
TRAXLER, and Mr. MINETA. 

R.R. 3048: Mr. SCHEUER. 
R.R. 3209: Mr. JONTZ, Mr. DE LUGO, Mr. 

BLAZ, Mr. NEAL of Massachusetts, and Mr. 
RANGEL. 

R.R. 3371: Mr. MAZZOLI, Mr. HUGHES, Mr. 
SYNAR, Mr. FEIGHAN, Mr. BERMAN, Mr. BRY­
ANT, Mr. HOAGLAND, and Mr. LEVINE of Cali­
fornia. 

R.R. 3461: Mr. TOWNS, Mrs. JOHNSON of Con­
necticut. Mr. WEISS, Mr. CRAMER, Mr. 
SERRANO, and Mr. ROE. 

H.J. Res. 123: Mr. KlLDEE, Mr. DINGELL, Mr. 
Russo, Mr. NOWAK, and Mr. KOLTER. 

H.J. Res. 228: Mr. KLECZKA, Mr. KLUG, Mr. 
JOHNSTON of Florida, Mr. OLVER, Mr. EwING, 
Ms. HORN, Mr. BORSKI, Mrs. BYRON, Mr. 
GALLO, Mr. HOCHBRUECKNER, Mr. ATKINS, Mr. 
MCHUGH, Mr. PETRI, Mr. LAROCCO, Mr. 

FAZIO, Mr. YOUNG of Florida, Mr. FEIGHAN, 
Ms. WATERS, Ms. SLAUGHTER of New York, 
Mr. ZIMMER, Mr. CONYERS, Mr. SMITH of New 
Jersey, Mr. PALLONE, Mr. GUNDERSON, Mr. 
VANDERJAGT, Mr. ARcHER, Mr. LANTOs, Mr. 
BROWDER, Mr. MACHTLEY, Mr. SHAYS, Mr. 
ANNUNZIO, Mr. OWENS of New York, Mr. 
OWENS of Utah, Mr. RINALDO, Mr. SLATTERY, 
Mr. SANDERS, Mr. DE LUGO, and Mr. NOWAK, 

H.J. Res. 238: Mr. McMILLAN of North Caro­
lina, Mr. ORTON, Mr. GoRDON, Mr. ASPIN, Mr. 
FISH, Ms. OAKAR, Mr. RoE, Mrs. MORELLA, 
Mr. HYDE, Mr. LIPINSKI, Mr. PRICE, Mr. 
THOMAS of Wyoming, Mr. ENGEL, Mr. RoTH, 
Mr. EMERSON, Mr. HUGHES, Mr. MARTINEZ, 
Mr. FASCELL, Mr. JONTZ, Mr. SMITH of Or­
egon, and Mr. JEFFERSON. 

H.J. Res. 260: Ms. SLAUGHTER of New York, 
Mr. PAYNE of Virginia, Mr. MOAKLEY, Mr. 
WASHINGTON, Mr. BURTON of Indiana, Mr. 
CONYERS, Mr. DICKS, Mr. DONNELLY. Mr. HEF­
NER, Mr. HOUGHTON, Mr. LEVIN of Michigan. 
Ms. LoNG, Mr. SMITH of New Jersey, Mr. 
MARTIN, Mrs. KENNELL y. Mr. HAMMER­
SCHMIDT, Mr. PARKER, Mr. RITTER, Mrs. Rou­
KEMA, Mr. SCHUMER, Mr. TANNER, Mr. TAY­
LOR of Mississippi, Mrs. UNSOELD, Mr. WISE, 
Mr. WYLIE, Mr. YATRON, Mr. WOLPE, Mr. 
SMITH of Florida, Mr. RoSE, Mr. GREEN of 
New York, Mr. MCCLOSKEY, Mr. DARDEN, Mr. 
KILDEE, Mr. TAUZIN, Mr. VALENTINE, Mr. 
FRANK of 'Massachusetts, Mr. DE LA GARZA, 
Mr. SAWYER, Mr. LENT. Mr. OWENS of New 
York, Mr. GILMAN, Mr. BOEHLERT, Mr. PAYNE 
of New Jersey, Mr. PAXON, Mr. NOWAK, Mr. 
SOLOMON, Mr. OWENS of Utah, Mr. BOUCHER, 
Ms. DELAURO, Mr. SLAUGHTER OF VIRGINIA, 
Mr. WHEAT, Mr. DURBIN, Mr. RoEMER, Mr. 
HOAGLAND, Mr. GEREN of Texas, Mr. HUB­
BARD, Mr. WILSON, Mr. MONTGOMERY, Mr. 
BROWDER, Mr. SPRATT, Mr. RICHARDSON, Mr. 
JONES of Georgia, Mr. BORSKI, Mr. HATCHER, 
Mr. BROWN, Mr. BLILEY, Mr. HOCHBRUECKNER, 
Mr. KANJORSKI, Mr. MCHUGH, Mr. FLAKE, Mr. 
MAZZOLI, Mr. LAROCCO, Mr. COSTELLO, Mr. 
BACCHUS, Mr. ANDREWS of Maine, Mr. DIN­
GELL, Mr. JOHNSTON of Florida, Mr. ANDER­
SON, Mr. AUCOIN, Mr. BATEMAN, Mr. BERMAN, 
Mr. DELLUMS, Mr. EVANS, Mr. ANDREWS of 
New Jersey, Mr. KOSTMAYER, Mr. MCCRERY, 
Mr. MARKEY, Mr. MORAN, Mr. RAVENEL, Mr. 
FRANKS of Connecticut, Mr. SUNDQUIST, Mrs. 
VUCANOVICH, Mr. LAUGHLIN, Mr. COLEMAN of 
Texas, Mr. COOPER, Mr. SAXTON, Mr. NATCH­
ER, Mrs. COLLINS of Illinois, Mr. WYDEN. Mr. 
SARPALIUS, Mr. SLATTERY, Mr. CAMPBELL of 
Colorado, Mr. OLIN, Mr. SWETT, Mr. PETER­
SON of Florida, Mr. GALLEGLY, Mr. 
ROHRABACHER, Mr. Cox of California, Mr. 
MILLER of Washington, Mr. HOBSON, Mr. 
RIGGS, Mr. CUNNINGHAM, Mr. ROYBAL, Mr. 
NAGLE, and Mr. BUNNING. 

H.J. Res. 326: Mr. Cox of California, Mr. 
WALSH, Mr. PORTER, Mr. RoHRABACHER, Mr. 
KOPETSKI, Mr. CLEMENT, Mr. DIXON, Mr. 
DWYER of New Jersey, Mr. FORD of Michigan, 
Mr. JONTZ, Mr. MCMILLEN of Maryland, Mr. 
MCNULTY, Mr. RANGEL, Mr. REED, Mr. SMITH 
of Florida, Mr. VENTO, Mr. DICKINSON, Mr. 
SMITH of Texas, Mr. KLUG, Mr. BORSKI, and 
Mr. SCHUMER. 

H. Con. Res. 211: Mr. STALLINGS, Mr. TRAFI­
CANT, Mr. MAVROULES, Mr. DURBIN, Mrs. 
SCHROEDER, Mr. DELLUMS, Mr. GoRDON, Mr. 
p ALLONE, and Mrs. BYRON. 

H. Res. 152: Mr. BATEMAN and Mr. NICHOLS. 
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